1RS/IM
EDWARD JOHN EYRE.

Introductory notes.

This file has been divided into 2 folders. Folder 1 items 1-99. Folder 2 100-172.
After several years of extensive research, Robert STEPHENS, in collaboration with
Malcolm UREN, wrote “Waterless Horizons” the story of Edward John Eyre, his life,
exploration in Australia and subsequent career. This was published in 1941 by
Robertson and Mullens (Managing Director Captain Charles Peters).

The file contains correspondence connected with the publication of several editions,
comments by readers and critics, and the subsequent interest in Eyre and the
Nullabor: e.g. 1RS/1M/29 re naming of Eyre Park and Wylie Crescent in Albany;
1RS/1M/80 re naming of sights and height of cliffs; 1RS/1M/74 and 1RS/1M/113 the
naming of Eyre Highway; 1RS/1M/114 refers to Eyre’s letters to Edward Bate Scott
in the book written by the Reverend John Blackett.

The file also contains newscuttings and notes, and a booklet “Through Central
Australia” by R.S. Sampson, published in 1933 (on page 6 the naming of Lake
Eyre). A handwritten telegram from Stephens to Uren that does not relate to Eyre

has been placed in the vertical file: Robert Stephens.

Users of this file may also wish to consult: 1RS/2M; 1RS/230M; 1RS/231M;
1RS/232M; 1RS/278M; 1RS/333M; 1RS/387M; 1RS/412M; 1RS/413M; 1RS/430M,;
1RS/431M.



1RS/2M
EDWARD JOHN EYRE 1815 - 1901

Addresses, notes and correspondence in connection with Edward John Eyre and the

publication of Waterless Horizons. (Additional correspondence, etc. at 1RS/1M)

1. Typed draft of address by Robert Stephens on the unveiling of Memorial to the

memory of Edward John Eyre in the Allambie Park Cemetery, Lower King Rd.,

Albany on Saturday 12" August, 1967. (3 pages, 6 copies)

10.

11.

12.

Letter 9/5/1942 handwritten from Stephens to Malcolm Uren re E.J. Eyre. (3p.)

Letter 29/4/1943 RS to Uren re Waterless Horizons. (1p.)

Letter 25/2/1944 RS to Uren re comments on Waterless Horizons. (1p.)

Letter 14/8/1944 re 4™ edition of Waterless Horizons. (1p.)

Letter 4/12/1967 handwritten from Rhoda Glover to RS. (1p.)

Letter (draft) 7/12/1967 from RS to Uren re a visit by Mr and Mrs. Percy Francis
EYRE (of Tuart Hill), relatives of E. J. Eyre. (1p.)

Handwritten notes by RS re Albany Town Lots purchased by Eyre on his first
visit to Albany in 1840 — on waterfront on Lockyer Bay and central York St -
later Albany Primary School Play Grounds. (1p.)

Newscutting Albany Advertiser 7/7/1941 “Edward John Eyre 1815 — 1901
An Empire builder” re Sturt, Grey, Wylie and Governor Fitzgerald. (1p.)

Newscutting. West Australian. 30/1/1945. “By road to Adelaide” Part 1. Eyre
Highway inspected by W. Haynes. (1p.)

Newscutting. West Australian 31/1/1945. “By road to Adelaide” Part 2.
Developing Eyre Highway by W. Haynes. (1p.)

Newscutting West Australian 26/11/1967. “The otherside of John Eyre”. Book



review by Duncan Graham of Geoffrey Dutton’s biography “The hero as

murderer”. (2p.)

1RS/8M
SHIPS ARTICLES FOR “ROB ROY”
Summary of Classes
Ships Articles
‘Rob Roy” — 1833
Crewnames (6)
Hugh McKenzie - Master
Thomas Downey - Mate
Mr Matson - Seaman
Henry Miller - Seaman
H. McCaw (McLean) - Seaman
Henry Miller - Cook
Harry McClean (McCau) - Seaman
See also 16M — McKenzie Family House
1RS/9M

PROCLAMATION COVERING SALE OF LAND

Summary of Classes

Proclamations

Proclamations covering Sale of Land
Lot B37 by Public Auction, 17/10/1849, upset price 10.

Has seal of colony and paper watermarked 1848 (moiners). Signed by Governor
Charles Fitzgerald and Acting Colonial Secretary.

AD 11.6.86
Original in Preservation

Copy in File.



1RS/12M (p.1)

Samuel Johnson HAYNES - Letter Book 1893 -1914

Most of this bound volume of pages was probably produced by the letterpress
method of copying. Copies of the handwritten letters were made by laying damp
tissue against the ink side of a manuscript leaf and then pressing the damp tissue
face down on a new leaf. These letter press copies have a very distinctive
appearance. The pen strokes can appear thicker, which makes them difficult to
read, although some are written with a fine pen which has not reproduced well. A

few letters are carbon copies of typed originals.

The fragile tissue paper and condition of the writing would not permit photocopying.
This book has been placed in preservation, with this typed copy of the contents
available to readers. The writing has at times been very difficult to read, and it has
been necessary to enclose a question mark in brackets (?) to indicate uncertainty,
and to indicate where writing has been impossible to read, a series of dots (........ )

Some abbreviations have been used, e.g. pounds for pounds.

The letters in this volume are primarily the personal business letters of A.J. Haynes.
They cover letters written by him in connection with the sale of land in Mirboo North
in Gippsland and Port Fairy in the state of Victoria; and in Toowong, Milton (near
Brisbane) land which was previously owned by his deceased brother George
Haynes, and in Gatton, Queensland. In Western Australia, he sold land in Wagin,
Katanning and Broomehill, and bought land in Mt. Lawley.

Letters are also written to lawyers in England, in connection with Estate of his
Grandfather and relatives. Other subects: Ordering of garments, paintings and
printed material from England, and furniture, etc. from Melbourne. Many of the
letters deal with mortgages and loans.

A brief biography of S.J. Haynes has also been included, together with copies of his
obituary, and that of his son Herbert (known as Bertie), which may be of assistance
to users of this file.



2/11/1893.

Horace Egerton-Warburton, Mt. Barker.

| have just bought a property in town and am going to make additions thereto, and
live thereon. To do so | shall have to borrow. | shall therefore be glad to know
whether you would be prepared to lend me 500 pounds at 61/2 % interest for the
term of 3 years should | desire to do so.

I may say | would require the money available on February 1 next, and | will not give
more security. As you know there is an amount of 600 pounds in fixed deposit
belonging to your father’s estate awaiting investment. Of course if you entertain my
proposal, it is subject to your approval of the security | have to offer.

An early reply will oblige. Yours faithfully. S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.2)
15/2/1894.
Robertson & Moffitt (?), Melbourne.
When in your city last month, your Mr. ? introduced certain “autotype pictures” to
me. Please forward the following addressed to me per one of the Adelaide
Steamship Company’s boats. List of paintings? 22 pounds, ten shillings. 10 @ 45/-.
S.J. Haynes.

22/2/1894.

Port Fairy, Victoria.

Dear Mr. Powling (?). Part of portion 13 parish of .........

My father has sold the above property on my behalf to Mr. P. Gilliatt (?) for the sum
of 45 pounds as per enclosed letter.

As | expect you will prepare the purchase conveyance, | forward under separate
cover herewith the Title Deeds ......

When the Conveyance is prepared, you can forward same here for execution.

With respect to purchase money, | shall be glad if you obtain it as soon as possible,
and remit per bank draft in my name. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

Enclosure: letter from his father.

22/2/1904.
Re remitting bank draft as per previous letter. S.J. Haynes.



20/4/1894.

Mr Powling, Solicitor, Port Fairy, Victoria. To (?)

Re yours of the 10" .......

In response | now forward ...Conveyance of portion 13 (?) .......

Would you please acknowledge safe receipt. S.J. Haynes.

28/2/1894.

Messrs Drew Robinson, Albany.

On my behalf would you please accept one case of cutlery and E.P. goods, the
same as applied to Mr. R.T. Robinson as per invoices 16/9/1890 forwarded

herewith. Be good enough to have ....as sketch enclosed. S.J. Haynes. 1 encl.

12/7/1894

The Receiver of Revenue,

Treasury, Melbourne, Victoria.

Enclosed please find POD (?) in your favour for 7 pounds, 19 shillings in payment of
25" and 26™ half yearly rates on my land in Mardon (?) Gippsland. S.J. Haynes.

13/6/1894.
Please forward per parcel post “Parliamentary Government in British Colonies” by A.
Todd. 36/- and 1 Whittakers Almanac & oblige. S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.3)
20/12/1894.
Gordon St., Albany.
The principle monies for the sum of 500 pounds is the aggregate secured by the
mortgage dated 8/7/1895 and 20/12/1895. | hereby agreee not to require payment
of the said principal money for the 8/7/1894 (?), provided the interest thereon is paid.
S.J. Haynes.

6/1/189 (?)

Rev. Father Maton (?)

From the accompanying account you will see there is still a balance of 3/6d. due to
me after ... cheque handed to me by your good self this moming. S.J. Haynes.

Plus statement of account in connection with loan of 200 pounds.



18/2/1895.
Re Albany sub lot 73 (?). Half yearly interest payments and statement.

5/2/1895.

J. Culleton, Heraldic Office, 25 Cranbourne St., London. W.C. England.

Some time ago | obtained a signet ring which | return under separate cover,
accompanied by a ring of mine. The ring you sent out is too large for me, and | want
same altered to the same size as the old ring. The ring as at present slips off my
finger too easily, and | am afraid of losing it. Please make the necessary alteration
and let me have both rings back by registered post at your earliest convenience.

At the same time send me your account for so doing and | will remit the amount.
You will notice that | have had a thin plate of gold placed inside the ring obtained
from you by a local jeweller but it is not satisfactory. The jeweller in question did not
like to cut the ring for fear of cracking it. S.J. Haynes.

28/3/1895

L. Ogilvie, Esqg., via Mommett (?) Gippsland, Victoria.

I have just received the enclosed letter from George Dixon, and have referred him to
you as my agent. | have told him that if he will submit any reasonable proposal for
the renting (?) of my place, | will entertain same favourably.

Mr. Dixon is unknown to me, but probably you know him and what kind of a
character he bears. Should Mr. Dixon make any offer that you can recommend,
please submit to me at your earliest convenience.

Is there any chance of selling the property? | think things have been improving in
your district, but from accounts, things seem to continue to be rather depressed.

I had hoped to visit at Christmas, but was unable to do so. S.J. Haynes.

2/4/1895.
Secretary for Lands, Office of Lands Survey, Melbourne, Victoria.
Re Lot 32 Madarth (?) Gippsland. 158 acres and 17 perches.
Sir, | have your letter 16/8/1894 before me stating that the sum of 9 pounds, 11
shillings, 8 pence must be paid to obtain my crown grant for allotment. (sent money)
S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.4)
19/4/1895.
John Ross, Osbhorne, Claremont, near Perth.

Dear Mr. Ross. Your note of 29" just received. In compliance with your wish



I have withdrawn POD from presentation and will hold over as requested.

| am pleased to hear you are improving and trust you will soon be strong again.

I notice you are looking to leaving for Melbourne next week, and would recommend
you not to go unless you feel up to the mark. A few extra days may make all the
difference, for sometimes you know “the greatest haste, the least speed”. S.J.

Haynes.

15/5/1895.

Adam C. Ogilvy Esq.,

Agent to Mirboo North, Gippsland, Victoria.

| am in receipt of goods of 13" instant and note your remarks about Dr .....

and await your further report with his proposals as to leasing my property.

As regards selling | should like you to say what | should ask these times, for you
know values in your parts, and | do not. If I got what | consider a reasonable offer |
would dispose of the land and if a purchaser paid a substantial deposit, | will give
liberal terms for balance at 5% interest.

| trust affairs generally will improve rapidly in your district, which is undoubtedly a
rich and wealthy one. | only wish we had the rich market soil around Albany for it

would add greatly to the value thereof. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

29/6/1895.

Ogilvy Esq., Valuator, Mirboo North, Gippsland, Victoria.

Re Crown allotment 32, Mardan (?).

| am in receipt of your letter of 22™..... am prepared to sell my land at 5 pounds per
acre provided a deposit of at least one third be (paid and ?) the balance can remain
on mortgage for 2 years with 5% interest, payable half yearly ..... | have a Treasury
receipt dated 18/4/1895 for balance of ... In fixing the figure of 5 pounds per acre |
have been influenced by your remarks and feel assured that you have advised me to
the best of your judgment.

Trusting to hear from you at an early date that you have affected business.

I am yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

PS. If a sale is effected at 5 pounds per acre | will of course allow usual commission,
but if you obtain anything beyond this | will make you a liberal allowance on the
excess. S.J.H.



6/7/1895.
Secretary for Lands, Office of Lands and Survey (Deeds division), Melbourne, Vic.
Re Lot 32 Marden (?). | am in receipt of your letter of 29" ultimo.
In response | beg to enclose the following documents.
1. Lease. The Queen to George Frederick Haynes dated 1/5/1882 of ... allot 32
Marden Bula Bula, Victoria, comprising ...... (memo of transfer to .... Haynes
endorsed dated the ...day of September, 1882) with transfer of part thereof ...1 acre
1 rood to the Shire of Wooraghul ... in Reg. Book Vol. 405 Fol 80800.
Please acknowledge receipt thereof and ... if you can expedite issue of ...
Yours obediently, S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.5)
12/8/1895.
Angus McDonald, Esq.
Will you kindly ask your Head Office in Melbourne to obtain from Office of Land
Titles there my Crown grant of Allot 32 ELUBU, Gippsland, containing 159 acres or
thereabouts. Should there be any fee payable, pay. | enclose receipt dated 18/4
and letter dated 31/7/1895 from Secretary of Lands for your guidance, also an order

on....... of Title to ..... the grant referred to. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes. 3 encl.

20/8/1895.

The Rev. Mr. William Mawson (?), Bunbury.

On the other side (of the page) | give you statements of your loan account. The
payments are deducted on the half year interest date after making such payments.
Your interest for half year, due 3/11/1895 proxo will be 2 pounds 10/- and that for the
half year due 3/5/1896 will be 2 pounds 5/- unless you make additional payments

between now and the 3" proxo. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes. (Includes statement).

31/10/1895.

Messrs Frost & Reed (?) ,.... Publishers, 8 Clare St., Bristol, England.

| am in receipt of your letter of the 26" ultimo for which | am obliged.

Please forward per parcel post to the above address either the engraving of
“Cromwell” by Barlotozy (?) @ 3 pounds 3/- or the one by Vermeulen (?) at

2 pounds 2/-, whichever you think best as the work of art. | leave the choice to your
good judgement. If you send me the last mentioned engraving, i.e. the one

@ 2pounds 2/-, be good enough to also forward “Silent Sympathy” by Herbert

Dicksie (?) price 1 pound 1/- as per your catalogue.



I enclose Post Office Order in your favour in payment of above. | am yours faithfully,

S.J. Haynes. (1 enclosure, POD 2 pounds 3/-)

4/11/1895.

George Gray Esg. Shire Secretary, Mirboo North, Gippsland, Victoria.

I must apologise for overlooking your letter of 17™ June last. In response | now beg
to enclose POD in your favour for 2 pounds 5/- in payment of rates on

allot 32 Marden for the year ending 30/9/1895. Please acknowledge receipt.

| do think that Mr. Austin (?) ought to have paid these, as although his lease has
expired, he is in occupation of the premises. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

(enclosure POD 2 pounds 5/-)

20/11/1895
Adam L. Ogilvie, Esq., Valuer and accountant, Mirboo North, Gippsland.
Allot 32. Mardon. | am in recept of your letter of the 9" instant for which I'm obliged.
| thank you for keeping this property in view. If you have anything like a reasonable
offer be sure and submit, and avail yourself of the telegraph if necessary. Should
you be successful in finding a buyer, | shall be pleased to deal with you liberally as
regards recommence for your success.
Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.6)
14/11/1895.
George Gray Esq., Shire Secretary Mirboo North, Gippsland.
Re rates allot 32, Mardon. | am sorry to find your rate notice of 2/10/1895 escaped
me. | now have your POD for 1 pound 13/7d. in payment of rates to 30/9/1896.
Please acknowledge receipt. S.J. Haynes. (1 Pound 10/- + 3/7d.)

30/11/1895.

The Manager, National Bank, Albany.

| am in receipt of yours of yesterday’s date with 5" December warrant for 3 pounds
10/4d. on 15 preference shares belonging to me for which | am obliged.

| notice 4/8d. is deducted for income tax. Surely this is not correct? But if so

16% (?) on the ... is an exorbitant amount for any government to charge.

Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

10



20/11/1895

J.H. Penberthy, Esq., Auctioneer, Coolgardie.

On the other side (of the page) | give you a statement of principal and interest owed
under your mortgage over Albany Town Lot 172. The loan should have been repaid
on 20/5/1893 and there are no less than 2 ¥ years arrears of interest thereon. With
these facts before me | must ask you for a cheque in settlement as | cannot allow
the matter to remain longer. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

Statement on loan of 100 pounds. Interest 2 pounds 10/-.

10/?/1895.

I.D. Pusey, Supreme Court, Perth.

Dear Pusey, Yours of the 5™ instant to hand. | was glad to hear your bitch had such
a good litter. | note that you have set aside a first class dog pup for me. Thatis all |
want. Let me know when same can be taken away. | don’t want a pair ... would only
be trouble to me down here. | am obliged for pedigree of your dog as requested, and
forward you a copy of Jack’s. Can you sell Jack for me? If so kindly say what price
you can obtain and oblige. With kind regards. S.J. Haynes.

16/3/1896.

Andrew L. Ogilvy Esq., Accountant and valuer, Mirboo North, Gippsland.

Re Crown allot 32, Mardon. As | have not heard anything about the above property
for some time | will feel much obliged if you will drop me a note at your first
convenience. If there is no one on the place, could you please get some respected
... to take it for simply paying the rates. This would be better than having no one, for
an unoccupied selection, especially in Gippsland, goes backwards if unoccupied. |
assume there is no probability of selling for some time to come for things seem to be
very depressed in Victoria. | was over in Melbourne in January, but was unable to

take a run down to see you personally. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

13/4/1896.

Mrs. L. Trease, Mardon, Mirboo North, Gippsland.

Dear Madam, | beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 2" instant. In response |
have to inform you that | cannot see my way clear to accept 600 pounds for my land

1RS/12M (p.7)
at Mardon. | have however, written to my agent Mr. Ogilvy giving my lowest price
and terms which | have made most liberal. If you call and see this gentleman he will
give you full particulars. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

11



11/4/1896

Adam L. Ogilvy, Mirboo North, Gippsland.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 30" ultimo for which | am much
obliged. | trust your hopes will be realised so that you will be able ultimately to
secure a purchaser for my property.

Sorry to hear land values still continue to fall, but hope there will be an improvement.
As you are aware so far as my place is concerned | am prepared to give the most
liberal terms to a bona fide purchaser. Until something is done | shall depend on

your kindness to keep an eye on the land and my interests. S.J. Haynes.

11/4/1896

Mr. Andrew Larsen, Farmer, Upper ...Hill, Gatton, Queensland.

| am in receipt of your letter of 23" ultimo and was surprised to learn that you had
left my place. You however were quite right in obeying Mr. Hyde’s directions as he is
my agent.

Mr Hyde has not yet informed me of making any change, but | hope to have an
explanatory letter. Are you sure that some of the horses were lent out? If so, please
say to whom and for what purpose. You might also say what rent you would be
prepared to give for the place for a 5 year lease (1) with or (2) without stock. | shall

be glad to have an early reply. S.J. Haynes.

11/4/1896.

Mr. Wm. A. Wellstead Esq., C/- A. Ballantine Esq., Merchant, Gatton, Queensland.
Private letter.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 27" ultimo for which | am much
obliged. | quite agree with you that carrying on the farm at ... Hill, with labour on my
own account, will only result in loss. | have written to Mr. Hyde strongly on the
thought, suggesting that if he can find no buyer, to try and let the place, but have
had no word from him, and indeed he is very backward in communicating with me
from time to time. Whilst in Gatton | was informed Mr. Hyde was a thoroughly
reliable man, and | hope this information was correct. Will you kindly give me your
opinion on this gentleman? Your reply will be treated as strictly private and
confidential. Please accept my thanks for promising to write to me if you have
anything of importance to report. With kind regards. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.
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11/4/1896

Mr. F.W. Boaler (?), storekeeper, Torwood, Milton, near Brisbane.

Re F. Haynes dec’d. Would you kindly say whether properties belonging to my late
brother’s estate are going on all right, and if land values are going up. | take this
opportunity of thanking you for the attention you showed to me during my short visit
to your place. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.8)

13/4/1896
Adam L. Ogilvy Esq., Auditor & Agent, Mirboo North, Gippsland.

Since writing you on the 11th instant | have received your letter of the 1%

re Mrs Trease. | am prepared to take 4 pounds 10/- per acre for my land at Marden.
| think this price very low. Indeed, my former reserve at 5 pounds per acre seems to
me moderate, but situated as | am so far away from Gippsland | will be willing to sell
at the Ist named figure. Terms 1/3™ cash and the balance in 3, 5 or 7 years with
interest thereon in the meantime at the rate of 5% per ... annum payable half yearly.
The property to be transferred to the purchaser, and the purchaser to give me a
mortgage so that both will be protected. Purchaser of course, to pay costs of
transfer and mortgage. Mrs. Trease has offered me 600 pounds, but | cannot see
my way clear to dispose of it at this figure. For your guidance | enclose copy of
Mrs.Trease's letter to me. Trusting you will be able to conclude a transaction.

Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

13/4/1896

Adam L. Ogilvy Esq. etc.

Re Mrs. Trease. | have written you a letter of even date so that you can .....

same to Mrs. Trease if necessary, but for your own guidance | may say | should be
prepared to take 4 pounds 5/- per acre rather than not dispose of it. The area of my
land is 158 acres, 2 roods, 17 perches, and my price would be ...so that the
difference between Mrs Trease’s offer is .... This is not much. If you conclude a sale
you might mention the name of a respectable solicitor who you would recommend to
prepare the necessary documents. If you effect a sale, please telegraph informing
me thereof.

I mention this as | am just about to proceed to one of our goldfields to open a branch
office, and there may be a delay in communicating with me. Trusting you will be
able to do business. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes. (Also PS re interest)

13



18/4/1896.
Manager, National Bank of Australia, Albany.
| beg to enclose the following fixed deposit receipts.
No. 395 for 5 years from 30/6/1896 (?) @ 41/2 % 103 pounds 10/-
“ 396 6 - “ 102 pounds
“397 5 ¢ ¢ 102 pounds
Total : 307 pounds.10/-
For repayment of 1/5" part thereof in ...of .... of 15 February and 215 March 1896.
Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

25/4/1896
C.E.W. Hyde, Auctioneer, Gatton, Queensland.
Re Geo. Haynes, decd. | beg to acknowledge receipt of your telegram of today’s
date as follows: “Sold farm yesterday to Irwin (?) 7 pounds and half crown acre”.
Messrs Hart ...& Drury of Brisbane are my solicitors and hold deed of property.
Please therefore have purchase money paid to them, and they will prepare the
transfer and any other documents that may be necessary.
The price as obtained is considerably lower than either of us anticipated, but
situated as | am, | am glad it is disposed of. S.J. Haynes. (PS: To save time be good
enough to communicate direct with solicitors.)

1RS/12M (p.9)
1/5/1896
Adam L. Ogilvy. (Probably copy of telegram)
Please accept offer. Would suggest that | draw on you through Bank for purchase
money less commission with Title and signed transfer annexed. Please reply and

say for what amount to draw. S.J. Haynes. Solicitor.

4/5/1896 (probably copy of telegram)
Alan L. Ogilvy, North Gippsland.
| approve and will draw on you as suggested. S.J. Haynes.

4/5/1896

Manager, West Australian Bank, Norseman.

Re Wm. Lappin (?). Under separate cover | hand you certificates of Title mentioned
at foot (of letter). Please hand them over to Mr. Lappin (?) of Norseman as soon as

possible on payment of his ... cheque for 110 pounds drawn on your bank dated 31+

14



March last in form of “mortgage”. The aforesaid cheque will be re-presented through
the ... bank under separate cover.
Certificates of titles: Albany Town lot 244. Vol. XIV folio 32.

“ “ “ Pt Plantagenet lot 211 Vol. XL1X folio 158.

“ “©r ‘ Vol. XLIV folio 255.

“ ‘“ ° Albanysub.LotA14 Vol XLIX folio 156

¢ e ¢ “ ‘o Vol XLIX folio 157.

Pt of sub. 37 (?) Cockburn Sound. Vol. XLII folio 89.

4/5/1896

R.A. Strachen Esq, Manager, National Bank, Albany.

I hand you herewith draft on Adam L. Ogilvy of Mirboo North, Gippsland.

Victoria, for 604 pounds accompanied by Crown Grant (Registered Vol. 2579

folio 515734) of Lot 32 parish of Mardan County of Bulu Bulu, Victoria, containing
158 acres 2 roods 17 perches. Please forward draft through Bank of Australasia at
Mirboo North aforesaid — on draft being honoured ... Crown Grant to be given up.
Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

4/5/1896
Adam L. Ogilvy, Mirboo North, Gippsland.
Re Lot 32 Mardan.
Your telegram reached me today as follows: “Finally ... 620 pounds cash. If you
approve send documents and draw on me through Bank Australasia here
604 pounds. | approve and will draw on you as suggested”.
The price seems to me low, but situated as | am as far away from the property, | am
satisfied | am better out of it at that figure. | have now to advise you that | have
drawn on you through my Bankers for 604 pounds with Crown grant and transfers ...
to draft — please ... in our course of presentation.
In transfer | have left a blank for transferees’ names which | authorise you to fill in.
A solicitor no doubt will complete and register Transfer for purchaser and .......
may be necessary to the laws of Victoria.

1RS/12M (p.10)
| take the opportunity of thanking you for your kind attention re this matter, although,
like yourself, | look back with regret to not concluding a transaction in 1890, when
things were so much better. What | have accepted is a ...drop from what | could

have secured then, and is a striking illustration of the time. S.J. Haynes.

15



16/5/1896.

Messrs Haigh Bros., Merchant Tailors & Oultfitters, 227 Collins St., Melbourne.
Dear Sir, Please make and forward per parcel post:

1 Morning coat and vest (Black)

1 pair trousers for suit

1 Angola ... coat and vest (Black)

1 pair of trousers for suit.

The Angola | would like about same weight as pattern enclosed or very slightly
heavier. Please see that the trousers are suitable for the above suits....I think you

know my taste pretty well. Yours truly, S.J. Haynes.

9/?/1896.

Adam L. Ogilvy, Mirboo North, Gippsland.

Re Lot 32 Mardan. | beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 4™ instant.
Contents noted. My telegram and letter of same date will ...and | approve

of what you have done. | have to thank you for acting in a manner that | am satisfied
was for my best interest in this matter. | trust the purchaser will do well with the
property, and that if | am spared to visit your parts again, | shall find the owner with a

thriving farm. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

13/7/1896.

R.A. Strachan Esq., Manager, National Bank, Albany.

Herewith | enclose the following fixed deposit receipt into your bank.

395 for 42 pounds payable 30" June, 1898. Int. 4 2%

396 for 102 pounds “ ¢ 1899 ¢

397 for 102 pounds * “ 1900 “

Will you please forward to your Head office for realization if 20/- can be obtained for

each pound represented and oblige. S.J. Haynes.

14/7/1896.

R.A. Strachan, Manager, National Bank, Albany.

Herewith certificate for 13 preference shares in your bank nos. 278759/279771 of 10
pounds each fully paid with transfer thereof from Messrs Haynes & Robinson to
myself. Will you please have registered ..... S.J. Haynes.
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31/7/1896
The Revd. Father Chu....., Kojonup.
Your loan of 100 pounds is still unpaid and there are now excess of interest due
thereon since the 315 March 1893.This is most unsatisfactory and | cannot allow the
matter to remain longer in its present indefinite state. | shall therefore thank you to
let me have a reasonable proposal for liquidation and settlement of the principal by
return post. Failing this | will be reluctantly compelled to take the necessary steps
for the realization of my security. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.11)
10/8/1896
S. Fisher, Esq., 188 Strand, London.
Please forward per parcel post at your earliest convenience addressed to me 1
Peterborough No. 2 solid leather dressing case. | enclose post office order for 3
pounds 10/- in your favour in payment thereof. Yours truly, S.J. Haynes.

15/8/1896.
The Hon. A.R. Richardson, in account with S.J. Haynes.
1896. Dr

Aug. 13". To Southern (?) moiety of Albany town
Lot 21 having a frontage of one chain to
Vancouver Street by a depth of two chains
25 links width. Everything house and out buildings
thereon free from encumbrances for the sum of

1000 pounds. 1000 pounds.
To 4 months interest on 125 pounds @ 10%  2.10.0
8 “ “ 125 “ 5.0.0
12 “ 125 “ 7.10.0
16 “ 125 “ 10.0.0
20 * “ 125 * “ 12.10.0
24 “ 125 * “ 15.0.0
Stamps and exchange 1.3.0 53.13.0
Total: 1,053.13.0.
Cr.
Aug. By p/note with 1 month due 16/9/1896 250.05.0.
4 - 16/12/1896 127.13.0
“ “ 8 “ 16/4/ 1897 130.03.0
“ “12 - 16/8/1897  132.13.0

17



¢ “ 16 - 16/12/1897 135.03.0
“ 20 ¢ 16/4/1898 137.3.0
“© 24 16/8/1898 140.03.0
Total: 1,053.13.0 1,053.13.0.

15/8/1896

Rev Father Chu.... (?), Kojonup.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 12" instant enclosing Mr. W.T.
Jones postal order for 5 pounds due 8™ proxi which | will pass to your credit on
account of past due interest. | trust you will remit balance at an early date. | note
that you promise to pay the principle sum 100 pounds this year and can only say
thatl ...... on you carrying out such promise. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

21/9/1896.

| beg to inform you that Mr. Francis Bird’s postal note for 41 pounds, 1/4d.
due 19" instant guaranteed by you, has been presented where payable and
dishonoured. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.12)
22/10/1896
E.S. Barker, Esq., Secretary W.A. Trustee Executor & Agency Co., Perth.
In response to your circular of 7" instant, | enclose cheque for 41 pounds balance
due on the 120 shares allotted to me in your company. Please acknowledge safe
receipt in .... and oblige. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

1/10/1896.

Messrs Rowe & Sons, Shirtmakers, 90 Gracechurch St., London. E.6.

Please forward by parcel post one dozen white shirts the same as last, but make the
wristbands a little wider in circumference. Your prompt attention will oblige. Yours
faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

24/12/1896.

E.S. Barker, Secretary, W.A. Trustee Exec.& Agency Co., St. Georges Tce, Perth.

| am in receipt of your letter of 21 instant and returmn scrip certificate as...mentioned.
My second sumame is “Johnson” and not “Johnston” as written thereon. Will you

please have error corrected and oblige. S.J. Haynes.
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14/5/1897.

Messrs Drew Robinson & Co., Merchants, Albany.

Please supply the following marble mantlepiece as shown in ... your catalogue. P.6.
mantle no. 8. Price 3 pounds 15/-. P.12 mantle rouge. 4 pounds.

p.22, no.25, Sicilian 5 pounds 12/-....

(Sketches give dimensions.)

1897.
Messrs E.S. Wigg & Son, Hay Street, Perth.
| desire to discontinue taking the “Westralia”. Please therefore let me see account of

what | owe and | will remit in settlement. S.J. Haynes.

21/12/1897

Messrs Robertson & Moffat, General Drapers, Bourke St. East, Melbourne.

| beg to enclose my cheque for 44 pounds 2/8d. in payment of 30 pounds 10.2d. and
13 pounds 7/6d. due you for furniture etc. as per your invoice of Ist Sept. and 23
November last enclosed. Will you please return the account receipted and oblige.
Yours truly, S.J. Haynes.

22/12/1897

Secretary, Australasian Institute of ....... accountants, Perth.

| am in receipt of your circular of 1%t instant. In response | enclose ...for my
subscription for the year ending 315 current. Through being engaged in business
other than accounting my connection with the Institute is of no service to me and |
therefore desire to discontinue my membership.... Yours truly, S.J. Haynes.
30/3/1898

Manager, Sands & McDougal, Collins St., Melbourne.

Will you kindly forward per post 500 visiting cards same as the one enclosed. |
believe you have my plate at your establishment, as | cannot lay my hand on same
here. If you do not, you had better have another engraved ... S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.13)
20/4/1898
Dear Robinson, Re loan. ..... have replied to yours re loan — Mr. Nicolson (?) has no
money available now, but will have in about 3 months — when he thinks he would
make the requested advance. If the worst came to the worst and you cannot
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manage at your end we might get the National Bank to make available the requisite

amount on no. 2 account by separating ..... (too difficult to read.) S.J. Haynes.

23/9/1898

Williams E. Irving, Clerk, Shire of Toowong, Sylvan Rd., Toowong, near Brisbane

| beg to enclose P.O. in your favour for 20 pounds 7/8d in payment of rates due to
above shire to 315 December 1898 as per your notice returned herewith. | hope the
above does not include my rates for small shop in Hussler (?) Terrace — occupied by
Mr. I. Blair, butcher, as he has to pay these in accordance with terms of his lease.
Will you therefor kindly let me know whether these are included or not when you

acknowledge ... and oblige. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

28/9/1898

The Commissioner, Land Titles Office, Perth.

In compliance with your requisitions bearing date 15" instant no 625/1898, | beg to
enclose herewith Certificate of Title (2) Vol. XXXVII Folio 128 & 129 of Wagin Town
lots T5 and T22 respectively. Will you please return same at your earliest

convenience. S.J. Haynes.

28/9/1898

Mr. John Robinson, Clerk of Garampa Board. Gatton, Queensland.

Re rates. | beg to enclose P.O. in your favour for 4/- in payment of rates for 1898
due your board in respect of land owned by me at Gatton as per your notice

returned herewith .... S.J. Haynes.
15/10/1898
Mr. F. Boaler, Storekeeper, ..... Terrace, Toowong, Milton near Brisbane.

I enclose letter dated 4™ just received from Toowong Shire Clerk, also

rate notice and receipt. From these you will see | have paid 2 pounds 7/8d for rates
in respect of premises occupied by Mr. Blair and which he has to pay according to
conditions in his lease. Will you please obtain this from Mr. Blair at your

convenience. S.J. Haynes.
15/10.1898

G.E. Irving, Shire Clerk, Shire of Toowong, Sylvan Rd., Toowong. Queensland.

I am in receipt of your letter of the 4" instant for which | am obliged.
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From this it appears that what | have paid you is entirely in respect of premises
occuped by Mr. Blair... Mr. Blair should have paid same, and | will write him for a
refund. In addition to the above property | own Subdivision 18 of part of phi 234,
and re subdivision 38A of Subdivision 12 of Section 13 of portion 234 containing in
all 33 'z perches or thereabouts also ..... on or near Henssler Terrace. Will you
kindly say whether the rates are paid on these lands or not and if not which is due
thereon. S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.14)
7/11/1898
F.W. Boaler, Storekeeper, Henssler Terrace, Toowong (?) Milton, Queensland.
Re Mr. Blair. | am in receipt of your letter of 27™ instant enclosing P.O. for 5 pounds
14/10d for Blair's rent to 13" instant as per your statement for which | am obliged. |
enclose letter received by me from Clerk of Toowong Shire Council dated 28
instant. From this you will see | have paid 2 pounds 7/8d in respect of property
occupied by Mr. Blair and that there is still 10/4d. due for General and Victoria
Bridge Rates. According to Blair's lease he has to pay these ....S.J. Haynes.

9/11/1898

W.E. Irving, Clerk, Toowong Shire Council, Sylvan Rd., Toowong, Queensland.

Re rates. | am in receipt of your letter of 25" ultimo for which | am obliged. | have
written to my agent Mr. F.W. Boaler of Toowong storekeeper, to get Mr. Blair to pay
13/9d balance of rates herein referred to. The property occupied by Mr. Blair is
leased to him and according to the terms of his lease he has to pay the rates. In the
future will you therefore kindly collect all rates assessed on premises occupied by
Blair from him rather than .... from Mr. Boaler or myself. S.J. Haynes.

30/11/1898

Messrs Hacker and Allen, Solicitors, Leek, Staffordshire, England.

Re Estate Henry Haynes Deceased. Some time back, as you are probably aware
Messrs George and Robert Haynes assigned their respective shares in the Estate of
my grandfather, the late Henry Haynes to me absolutely. As | have no solicitor
representing me in your town, | shall be glad to know whether you can act for me in
respect of these matters and when the time arrives for the realization of Estate you
will look after my interests and do what may be necessary for the protection thereof.
| am, Dear Sirs, Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.
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22/12/1898

C. Lee Steere Esq., Clerk of the Legislative Council, Perth.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 20™ instant and in response thereto
have much pleasure in enclosing herewith cheque for 1 pound, 3/-, my contribution
towards expenses of entertaining our worthy President Sir George Shenton.

Wishing you the compliments of the season. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

20/1/1899

F.W. Boaler, Storekeeper, Toowong, Queensland.
| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 10™ instant, with P.O. for
2 pounds 6/8d in payment of 2 pound 7/8d refund in rates received from Mr. Blair as
per my letter of 7" November but less costs of money order — Please receive my
best thanks for your trouble ..... You did not deduct 10% commission for collecting
above sum as directed. However, do so out of current rents...S.J. Haynes.

PS Your letter would have been acknowledged before but | have been away from
town for a few weeks’ holiday.

1RS/12M (p.15)
31/1/1899
Manager, Scottish ... Fund Life Assurance Society, 9 St. Andrews Sq. Edinburgh.
Policy no. 12184. G. Haynes. On the 18" instant | wrote you from Melbourne giving
you notice that Mr. George Haynes had by Deed dated 14" ... assigned the above
policy to me and promised to write you further thereon.

I now enclose the Deed referred to for your perusal and satisfaction and on receipt
of word from you that you have approved thereof and recognise me as assignee of
the policy in question | will remit amount due to your Society for arrears of interest
and premiums — anticipating you will approve | would ask you please forward
Statement of these to date. After perusal of the Deed, kindly return same to me.
Should the Deed require stamping at your end can | trespass on your kind courtesy
to have this done and | will be pleased to forward amount to repay you for so doing.
In replying, be good enough also to say: (a) amount of loan due your Society.

(b) Bonuses to date. You will notice that the date of policy is not filled in on the
Deed. This is however immaterial in view of the other particulars given, but | have
Mr. George Haynes authority in writing to make this addition should you desire this
be inserted. S.J. Haynes. (encl. Assignment of Life Policy).
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1/2/1899
Messrs Abbot & Hacker, Solicitors, 470 Chancery Lane, Melbourne.
Re George Haynes Enclosed please find your draft for 3 pounds 1/9d in payment

of account with compliments and thanks for your kind services. S.J. Haynes.

1/2/1899.

...... | sent a hurried not in response to yours of 24" instant.

Re costs: | should have been amazed if these had not been such as those as you
know | wished ... transaction ...as a matter of transfer or | would have had a
difference in seeing you ... which | am sure you would not have liked. However, |
appreciate your kind offer just as much as if | had accepted same. | truly value the
friendly ... and spirit that have ever existed between us.

Re ..... & Trustee Co. | wish to communicate with my partner Robinson before

deciding what answer to decide upon. Thanks for information ... S.J. Haynes.

15/4/1899

Messrs Hacker & Allen, Solicitors, Leek, Staffordshire, England.

Re Estate Henry Haynes decd. My father, Mr. George Haynes, and my uncle Mr
Robert Haynes, have assigned their respective shares and interests in the above
estate to myself. | shall therefore be pleased to know whether you can act for me
and protect my interests as occasion shall arise when the estate is divided. S.J.
Haynes.

June, 1899.
A.R. Taylor, Secretary, Local Board of Health, Wagin.
| am in receipt of your letter of 1% instant. | had no idea that any rubbish had been
deposited on my block ST (?) and it has apparently been so deposited without my
knowledge or consent. In the circumstances will you kindly arrange for someone to
remove the rubbish in question, and | will remit the cost for so doing on knowing the
amount. S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.16)
15/6/1899
Edmund Barker Esq., Secretary, W.A. Trustee & Agency Co., Perth.
| beg to enclose cheque for 9 pounds in payment of 4" call of 1/- on my 180 shares

in the above Company. Please acknowledge safe receipt. S.J. Haynes.
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26/6/1899
A.K. Money, Resident Secretary, Aust. Mutual Provident Society.
Enclosed please find cheque for 8 pounds 2/11d in payment of premium on my

policy no. 14826 with your Society due tomorrow. S.J. Haynes.

14/7/1899.

Mr. George Newey, 9 Margaret St., Brisbane.

In reply toyour letter of the 28" ultimo | beg to inform you that | am the owner of the
property referred to. The land on which the butcher’s shop is situated is leased to a
Mr. Blair and | could only dispose of that subject to his lease — | am prepared to sell
the property or the vacant allotments but do not know the value thereof — make me
an offer and if after enquiry from a friend in the neighbourhood, | find same
reasonable | shall be willing to dispose thereof. Yours truly, S.J. Haynes.

14/7/1899.

Mr. F.W. Boaler, Toowong Store, Milton, near Brisbane.

| have just received a letter from a Mr. Newey asking me whether | will sell my
property at Forwood. | enclose copies of his letter and my reply. Will you kindly let
me know the values of the properties in question for my guidance. If Mr Newey then
makes me what | consider a reasonable offer | will submit same to you and in the
event of a sale to him or anyone you may come across | shall be pleased to allow
you a commission for your trouble. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

22/8/1899.

Manager “The Argus” Collins St., Melbourne.

Please send me per one of the Adelaide Steamship Company’s boats to me address
as given at foot (of page) “The Times” reprint of the Encyclopaedia Britannica (9"
edition) bound in morocco, also revolving bookcase.

Price for reprints 25 volume 22 pounds.

Bookcase 3 pounds. Total 25 pounds.

You candrawon me. ...... through your bankers for the above amounts with Bill of
Loding attached to draft. Yours faithfully. S.J. Haynes.

Address to: S.J. Haynes, Solicitor, York St., Albany.

PS. If the bookcase requires to be packed for protection in transit you can include

cash for packaging in draft.
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24/8/1899.
Messrs Crisp, Lewis & Hedderwick, Solicitors, Chancery Lane, Melbourne.
Re Wesleyan Trustee ..... Will you kindly say whether conveyance herein
of property at Port Fairy has been completed. | understand the title would be in
order and the deeds available about the end of March last. Yours faithfully, S.J.
Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.17)
4/9/1899
Messrs Crisp Lewis & Hedderwick, Solicitors, Little Collins St., Melbourne.
Re Wesleyan Trustee ..... | beg to acknowledge receipt of the 28" ultimo, and note
cause of delay as to completion of Conveyance herein. As promised | have insured
the property. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

19/9/1899.

Bank of New South Wales, Melbourne.

Enclosed please find Bank Draft for 25 pounds in favour of your Bank and deposit
slip to place amount to credit of Mr. Hooper, “The Argus” Melbourne for

Encyclopaedia Britannica and acknowledge. S.J. Haynes.

4/10/1899.

Mr. Robert Henry Wright, Post Master, Mount Barker.

Re Southern half of Albany Town Lot S160. | enclose agreement for sale and
purchase of the above land. Please sign in the presence of a witness and fill in the
dates throughout the document where required, also cancel stamps by writing your
initials on the face thereof and then return to me. [f the first payment (40 pounds) is
paid within 7 days from date, | will consider the transaction closed and let you have
a duplicate of the document signed by me. The title shows that the land has a
frontage to Brunswick Road of 1 chain by a depth of 2 ¥z chains. S.J. Haynes.
25/10/1899.

“Tattersalls” C/- Geo. Adams, Hobart, Tasmania. | believe | am the winner of a 5
pounds prize.... on your number 1 sweep on Caulfield Cup. | enclose winning ticket

no. 4824 and ...... a cheque in due course. S.J. Haynes.
6/11/1899.
Messrs Hay & ...., Solicitors, ... Brisbane.

Re Transfer myself to Naughton (?). 1 am in receipt of your letter of 27" ultimo. In

response | enclose Transfer of Subdivision 18 & 38 Hussler Terrace as requested —
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Nothing was said about Commission so that Mr. Frith ..... (?) would be entitled to the
usual commission allowed in your Colony for ... transactions. Please therefore pay
him the sum ....... S.J. Haynes.

17/11/1899.

Tattersalls, C/- Geo. Adams, Hobart.

| am .... aprize ... in the Melbourmne Cup....
(Writing too difficult to read). S.J. Haynes.

27/11/1899,
Messrs Crisp, Lewis & Hedderwick, 414 Little Collins St., Melbourne.
Re Wesleyan Trustees Port Fairy to myself.
| am in receipt of your letter of the 15" instant informing me that the Conveyance
herein is now completed and also forwarding Memo of your costs. | have much
pleasures in enclosing herewith a Post Office Order in your favour for 4 pounds 10/-
in payment of costs and shall be obliged by your forwarding the Title deeds to me at
the above address per Packet post registered.

1RS/12M (p.18)
17/11/1899.
Messrs Flavelle Bros., 340 George St., Sydney.
The Canadian Folders duly reached me together with your Catalogue. | have now
pleasure in enclosing Post Office Order for 1 pound 1/1d in payment of your

account. Yours truly, S.J. Haynes.

2/12/1899.

Mr. O.P. Evans,

Rate Collector, Port Fairy.

In response to your letter of ;215 ultimo | enclose P.O. for 18/9d being amount of

rates due to the Borough of Port Fairy on my property. S.J. Haynes.

2/12/1899.

Secretary Nicholson’s Institute, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire.

Dear Sir, Per favour of Mr. Charles Tuckfield who leaves here for London tomorrow
by the Orient steamer “Ormuz” | am sending to the above Institute the following:

1. Sample pieces of our most useful and noted timbers, namely Carri and Jarrah. |
have had one side of each of these pieces polished.

2. Two Ostrich eggs.
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3. One emu egg.

4. One whale’s tooth.

These articles will be forwarded to you by the above named gentleman on his arrival
in London free of charge, and | would ask your Trustees to accept and place same
in the museum portion of the Institution, with my compliments and best wishes.

| am dear Sir, Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

21/12/1899.

Messrs Crisp Lewis & Hedderwick, 414 Little Collins St., Melbourne.

Re Wesleyan Trustees Port Fairy to myself.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 4™ instant with Deeds (9) as therein
mentioned for which | am much obliged and thank you for your kind attention re this
matter. In looking through the Conveyance to myself | find that Mr. Joseph Golle (?)
one of the parties, of the First part has not executed the deed. Please say if you
consider that there is no necessity for him to so do and oblige. Yours truly, S.J.
Haynes.

13/1/1900.

The Resident Manager, Commercial Union Assurance, 413 Collins St., Melbourne.
Re Policy no. 4076338. Herewith P.O. for 9/- in payment of renewal premium for
200 pounds on dwelling house | own in Port Fairy to 14/1/1901.

Please let me have usual receipt. S.J. Haynes.

13/1/1900.
My dear Charlie, (private letter). Re James ... Barrett — 2000 pounds.
For some time past both Hassell and myself have been trying to get off that loan
which seems a first class one but so far without success. .... | think has fooled us
into proceeding to take up and now apparently does not consent to lend as regards
Cuthbert McKenzie — he thinks he will take it up but | cannot get Yes or No out of
1RS/12M (p.19)
him. | have seen the letter myself .... a dozen times and you know how difficult it is
to get him to make up his mind. Now | was thinking of borrowing from the Bank if |
can 750 pounds and take it up myself. With this sum and by selling some
preference shares in the National Bank and one or two small investments | have
plus a mortgage just paid me | think | could manage it as | fancy it would be just as

well to have one large investment of 2,000 pounds rather than bother with half a
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dozen small ones. Of course you may have floated the loan .... At your end but you
can telegraph me at your first convenience whether it is still open or not. In
anticipation of my doing so | have applied to the National for a loan of 750 or 800
pounds. If | make the loan it would be on the following terms. 1. Term 5 years. 2.
Interest 7% payable quarterly.

3. Mortgage to .... The land under the Transfer of Land Act (as soon as possible
after completion of mortgage under old system so that he would not be affected by
the delay) As regards commission (difficult to read)

| notice that Barret values his property at 6,300 pounds and .... Valuation is 6,240
pounds — before telegraphing me as above | shall feel personally obliged if you will
take a run down yourself and inspect property (Perth ( ?) Town lots V79, 80, 81) and
satisfy yourself that the value of the property at the present time is about the
valuation ......

If | take up the loan | won’t lend for less than 5 years or a less rate of interest than
7%. Trusting you are well and things going on to your satisfaction in office. With
kindest regards and every good wish etc. Your .... old friend. S.J. Haynes.

16/1/1900.

Albany. (Telegram) To Chas. Baxter Cox Esg. of Haynes Robinson, Solicitors
Commercial Union Building, St. Georges Terrace, Perth.

Yes, will lend immediately provided you are satisfied with title and value of property.
S.J. Haynes. Salicitors.

16/1/1900.

My dear Charlie (personal letter).

Your telegram of today “Loan wide open. Had been waiting for H & H. Will use if
you will lend immediately.” .... | replied as follows “Yes will lend immediately
provided you are satisfied with title and value of property”. When you are satisfied
with title and value let me know and say when you will require the 2,000 pounds in
guestion and | will forward you a cheque. The National Bank have arranged to
make me an advance of 750 pounds so everything is all right. | won’t sell my Bank

shares until | hear matters are right, but that won’t delay me ..... S.J. Haynes.

22/1/1900.
Chas. Baxter Cox Esq. of Haynes Robinson & Co. Solicitor, St. George’s Tce. Perth.
(Telegram) Have decided not to take up Barretts loan so please consider off as |

cannot place here. Will write tonight. S.J. Haynes.

28



22/1/1900.
My dear Charlie, | am in receipt of your letter of 19" instant, with your full and careful
report on security herein for which | am much obliged. After careful consideration |
decided not to take up the loan and telegraphed you this afternoon

1RS/12M (p.20)
accordingly. Your valuation is 2,000 pounds less than borrower’s valuation
submitted and | would not be satisfied with your total valuation at less than
5,000 pounds......... and Perth values could come tumbling down like a pack of
cards. In addition to this | find on looking into my position this advance would pinch
me more closely than anticipated and would leave me minus any available cash for
a good number of months.
Personally | think with you that the security is all right but for the reasons given |
think it best to give up the idea. With the foregoing in mind and not being able to get
the loan from McKenzie or elsewhere you will have to consider the offer off. On
behalf of Perth office let me have a usual Bill of .... for time and trouble you have
given this matter and | will forward cheque in settlement. | had a letter from
Robinson today. He is in Sydney, well and enjoying himself ..... S.J. Haynes.

22/1/1900.

Messrs Craig, Lewis & Hedderwick, 414 Little Collins St., Melbourne. Re Wesleyan
Trust Port Fairy and Self.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 16™ instant and have to thank your

for the information therein contained. S.J. Haynes.

23/1/1900.

Harry Wardell Johnson Esqg., Grey St., Albany. (Personal)

| beg to inform you that Mrs. Johnson is considerably in arrear with interests under
her mortgage. On the 18™ ultimo no less than 6 quarters interest were in arrears and
in addition to these she is indebted for fire insurance premiums paid on her ... In
view of the foregoing | cannot allow matters to continue in present unsatisfactory
state and would ask you to see that the aforesaid arrears and ... for insurance

premium are settled in the course of this week. S.J. Haynes

26/1/1900.
J. Blair Esg., Toowong, near Brisbane.
Today | received your letter of the 8™ instant, which you addressed to Perth, hence

the delay in reply. Your information that | was about to sell the butcher’s shop is
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incorrect. All'l have said is that if | had anything like a reasonable offer | would be
prepared to sell. | shall therefore if you will make me an offers, and state what terms
would suit you, and | will at once give you an answer...whether | will accept or not.
Yours truly, S.J. Haynes.

10/3/1900.
The Manager, Wm. Dawson & Sons Ltd., Cannon House ..... London.E.C.
Will you please forward to me the lllustrated London News and Punch to the above
address until countermanded. Let me have your account until the end of this year
for so doing and thereafter quarterly and | will remit in settlement. | also wish you to
send me Whitakers Almanac and Hazells ... for 1901 when published and thereon
yearly. S.J. Haynes. P.S. | enclose P.O. for 2 pounds on account.

1RS/12M (p.21)
27/8/1900.
Mr. F.W. Boaler, Toowong Store, Milton, Brisbane.
| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 13" instant with statement of rent
collected by you from Mr Blair and Post office order for 6 pounds 8/1d for a balance
due me as shown therein, for which I am much obliged. | notice you have not
deducted the cost of the Post Office Order. You can do this next time, as | desire to
pay your commission clear of all outlays. | sold my vacant allotments in your
neighborhood in December last and thought you were aware of this. | sold through
a Mr. R.M. Frith-Durban to a Mr. Naughton. In Mr Frith-Durban’s letter to me he said
that you had advised him to communicate with me. He did so, and as a result my
allotments were disposed of as above mentioned.
In respect to rates you were correct in paying them for the year 1899, but Mr
Naughton should certainly pay them for this year, as he purchased the property last
year. If you can therefore conveniently come across him you might get him to
refund the amounts, namely 12/5d and 1/5d. For your guidance and Mr. Naughton’s
satisfaction | return receipts for the rates in question. As regards the rates on
premises occupied by Mr. Blair, he has to pay these in terms of his lease.
S.J. Haynes.

17/9/1900.

N.A. Berwick Esq., (?) General merchant, Trafalgar, Victoria.

| am in receipt of your letter of 29" ultimo. | have searched my papers and cannot
find Certificate of Title of allotments 1 Section 11 and | have written to two of my

married sisters enquiring whether they have same and directly | get their reply will
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write you again. The Titles | have in my possession are of the following allotments.
Allot 1(?) of Sec. 6. allot.2 of Sec.10 and allot 4 of Sec.10. You might let me know
whether you are correct in giving allot 1 of Section 11 as one of the allots purchased
by you or not and oblige. S.J. Haynes.

26/1/1901

H.S. Ranford Esq., Katanning.

| am in receipt of your letter of 25" instant and in response beg to say | accept offer
of 40 pounds for Broome Hill lots J5 and J6 and will pay costs of transfer. Please
therefore let me have a cheque for purchase money at your convenience and full
name, address and occupation of purchaser and | will complete the matter. With
thanks for your kind attention. S.J. Haynes.

30/1/1901
Registrar of Titles. Re Broomhill Town Lots S5 and 6.
Transfer ... land (owned by) Samuel Johnson Haynes .....(to) Robert Henry Jones.
Certificate of Title Vol. Xxxvii Fol. 14. Transfer.
4/2/1901
Wm. Earle Esq., Port Fairy, Victoria.
| forwarded premium for insurance on property in ..... St. to  Union in Melbourne,
but find you have been good enough to pay it for me. | therefore now enclose Postal
notes to the value of 9/-d to recompense you with my best thanks.

1RS/12M (p.22)
Will you be good enough to let me know the name of your Town Clerk and whether
he is a reliable man also state if he knows anything about architects work or is
capable of supervising. | trust Mrs. Earle and yourself and family are all well and

prosperous and with best wishes to you all. S.J. Haynes.

4/2/1901

H.S. Ranford Esq., Katanning.

I enclose Mr. R.H. Jones Certificate of Title Vol. Ccix, Fol. 522 to Broomehill Town
Lots J5 and J6. Please acknowledge safe receipt. S.J. Haynes.

6/2/1901
Dr. Charles Chewings, Ravensthorpe.
| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 30™ ultimo, and in response thereto

I have to inform you that | shall be glad to receive the amount due to me on
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mortgage on due date thereof. Will you therefore kindly make arrangements as

agreed. S.J. Haynes.

18/6/1901

R.G. Clarke Esq., 66 Holland Rd., Kensington. London.

On March 18" 1895 | lent your son, the late Mr. H.T. Clarke a sum of

7 pounds to assist him in going from here to the Goldfields. At the time your son
was in very straitened circumstances. He had done his best locally, and worked very
hard, but his efforts were unattended with success.

Shortly after he left here in May 1896 he dropped me a note enclosing one to
yourself which he asked me to forward to you in case anything happened to him.
Since 1896 | have heard only occasionally of Mr. Clarke, and from what | could learn
he has had a great deal of hard work but did not better his position. Recently | have
been informed that your son is dead, and | read a notice to that effect in our local
paper. | was very sorry to hear this because Mr. Clarke was a man that | had the
highest respect for. | knew his good and honorable qualities, and | am satisfied he
has borne great privation and want in the struggle to make headway in life rather
than complain.

When | lent your son the small sum referred to, | told him that he could repay me
when his means permitted and if his means never did permit of it, | desired never to
trouble him about the amount. However, as the poor fellow is gone, and he asked
me to forward you the letter above referred to, | send you this accompanied by the
letter he sent me at the same time. | can only add that | have not received payment
from Mrs. Clarke or anyone else of the sum in question or any part thereof. S.J.
Haynes.

4/7/1901

Mrs. A.M. House, Kojonup.

Dear Mrs. House, | enclose statement of account showing amount you owe me re
purchase of Kojonup property — formerly belonging to Father .... The balance due to
Ist instant is 24 pounds 8/8d. | have simply charged you interest on the balance ....
for the time being remaining unpaid. S.J. Haynes

Also statement of account.
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1RS/12M (p.23)
13/7/1901
H.J...... Esq., Gowvt. Law Office, Katanning.
| am in receipt of yours of the 11" instant. In response | beg to inform you that | am
willing to accept prices suggested by you for the following lots:
Wagin Lot T 5 — 40 pounds. Wagin Lot 306 20 pounds.
Katanning Lots B15 & B16 20 pounds each.
With respect to Wagin Lot T22 (.....Railway Station) | prefer to keep at present as |
would not dispose of it for anything like the figure named. (35 pounds). If the place
goes ahead | should be able to get at least 100 pounds for this for a business site.

S.J. Haynes.

10/?/1901

(beginning of letter difficult to read).

Re my property at Henssler Terrace with butcher’s shop thereon | beg to inform you
that it is now leased to a Mr. Blair @ 2/6d per week. When the lease expires | don’t
know for my solicitors Messrs........ have the lease. | also am not sure of the value
of the property but will be glad if you will submit an offer and if | consider reasonable
will entertain favourably. Of course the offer must be subject to the lease. Yours

Truly, S.J. Haynes.

14/9/1901

Charles Bourne Esq., Cook St., Port Fairy.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 2" instant, enclosing accounts for
improvements to my property in James St, amounting to 52 pounds 2/6d.

In response | have pleasure in handing you Bank Draft in your favour for this amount
in payment thereof, and return accounts for receipt as requested. At the same time |
desire to convey to you my best thanks for your kindness in supervising the
improvements in question, especially as | know how conscientiously you would see

that my interests were properly looked after. With kind regards... S.J. Haynes.

12/12/1901

Dr. Charles Chewings, 85 Edward St., Norwood, South Australia.

Dear Dr. | beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 4™ instant and was sorry to
hear that matters had not turned up so satisfactory as you anticipated when you left
here. | thank you for informing thereof. In response all | can say is send the interest

as usual and | will depend on your remitting in reduction of principal as soon as you
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see your way clear to do so. Money is cheaper in Adelaide than here. Could you not
raise the amount at a lower rate and pay me off. | sincerely trust you will get the
leadership of the Tarcoola to .... Range expedition and that it will prove in every way

successful. Yours very truly, S.J. Haynes.

7/3/1902.
Messrs H & C. Piesse Merchants, Wagin.
In response to your letter dated 5™ ultimo just received, | beg to inform you that | am
prepared to sell Wagin Lot T22 ...St. for 105 pounds. | have added 5 pounds to
cover your Commission as | think | should accrue at least 100 pounds net. If you can
get more than 105 pounds | will halve anything in excess with you in addition to the
Commission referred to. You know values of Wagin lands and | don’t so | can only
ask you to do the best for me in the circumstances. S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.24)
PS. I have also the following Wagin Lots on sale: Lot TS ... St and Lot 306 with
frontages to Tudors ... & North Sts. If you hear of any buyers submit offers.

4/4/1902.

Messrs Haynes Robinson, Perth.

Re marriage settlement. In compliance with covenant contained in marriage
settlement of 27/9/1897 | beg to hand you cheque for 200 pounds for

R.T. Robinson & C.R. Cox. Kindly acknowledge receipt and oblige. S.J. Haynes.

PS | also enclose stamps to cover exchange.

21/5/1902.

Mr. Frederick W. Boaler, Toowong Store, Milton, Brisbane.

I have sent you my formal reply quoting 80 pounds for Butchers shop property but
rather than not sell | would take the 70 pounds that the person you refer to is willing
to give. If you sell at anything from 70 pounds to 80 pounds | will allow you a
commission of 5% and if you can get anything beyond the 80 pounds | will halve the
surplus as a recognition of the trouble you have taken for me. Of course you are on
the spot and know the values of property, and | am sure you will do the best you can

for me so | leave he matter entirely in your good hands. Thanking you. S.J. Haynes.
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21/5/1902.

Frederick W. Boaler, Toowong Store, Milton, Brisbane.

| am in receipt of your letter of the 10" instant and in response beg to inform you that
| am prepared to accept 80 pounds for butchers’ shop property provided | hear from

you within one month from date. S.J. Haynes.

3/6/1902.

Mrs. James Gorman, Mount Barker.

Dear Madam, In response to your letter of the 2™ instant | beg to inform you that the
amount you owe me to date is 22 pounds19/3d as per memo. | am quite willing to let

payments stand over until next June as requested. S.J. Haynes.

3/6/1902.

Messrs D & C ... .Wagin.

| am in receipt of your letter of the 31% instant for which | am obliged. | note that you
are in touch with National Bank for Lots in .... Stand .....

In respect of Lot TS .... | am willing to sell it at price offered of 40 pounds payable
as follows — half cash and half in 3 months. Please therefore close a transaction in

these terms. Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

15/6/1902
Messrs F. & C. Piesse, Merchants, Wagin.
| am in receipt of yours of the 13™ instant with cheque for 20 pounds being half
purchase money of Wagin Lot TS .... St. for which | am obliged. | enclose formal
receipt for Mrs. Frances Elizabeth Sinclair as requested.

1RS/12M (p.25)
14/7/1902
Messrs Flower and Hart, Solicitors, Adelaide Street, Brisbane.
| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 30" ultimo, with accompanying
Transfer to Mr. Mark MacMorran. | enclose Transfer which | have executed in the
presence of a Commissioner of the Supremes Court of your State, as requested.
Mr. Boaler submitted an offer to me on behalf of the purchaser to buy the property
for 70 pounds. | asked 80 pounds, but told Mt. Boaler that rather than not effect a
sale | would take 70 pounds. Mr. Boaler subsequently, it seems, sold to Mr.
MacMorran for 75 pounds, the property to be transferred to Mr. MacMorran free of

cost. | am given to understand that 5 pounds will more than cover the charges for
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completing Transfer and obtaining Title. At any rate | must receive 70 pounds net,
otherwise | am in a worse position than if | had accepted Mr MacMorran’s own offer.
When you receive the purchase money, please pay Mr. Boaler a commission at the
rate of 5% on the net amount of purchase money less costs of Transfer. | would
also be glad if you will pay or allow to Mr. MacMorran the amount of overdue rates,
which of course | am liable for and should pay. After making the deductions
referred to, please remit balance of purchase money by Bank Draft to me at the
above address.

| note that James Blair’s lease of the allotment expired on the 15t January last. Mr.
Boaler was my agent and used to collect the rent. Blair now owes me 5 pounds and
5d for arrears, and | would be glad if you can collect this amount for me, but as it is
only a small amount, and may so far as | know, be irrecoverable, owing to Mr. Blair
being in an impecunious position, | do not want to go to much expense. Mr. Boaler
however, thinks it can be recovered and if you require details of how the amount is
arrived at, | am sure he will be good enough to supply you with such details. | also
enclose a letter from Mr. Boaler as to matters herein which | forward for your
information. S.J. Haynes.

14/7/1902

Mr. Frederick W. Boaler, Toowong Store, Milton, Brisbane.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 30™ ultimo and note that you have
sold property to Mr. MacMorran for 75 pounds cash and clear Title, and am obliged
to you for what you have done. | received a Transfer for execution from Messrs
Flower and Hart, which | have returned to them executed. | have instructed Messrs
Flower and Hart to pay you commission at 5% on the amount of purchase money,
less charges for transfer, and have also asked them to endeavor to collect balance

of arrears of rent 5 pounds and 3 pence from Mr. Blair. S.J. Haynes.

15/7/1902
Mr. O.R. Taylor, Secretary, Local Board of Health, Wagin.
Enclosed please find my cheque for 11/9d. as follows:
Myself on Wagin lot 5T 2/6d.
“ “© “ 22T 5/0d.
Haynes Robinson “ 306 3/9d.
6d. Total 11/9d.
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Be good enough to ...receipt and oblige. S.J. Haynes.
P.S. On 16" June | sold Lot T5 to Mrs. Old (?) ....

1RS/12M (p.26)
9/8/1902
Charles Chewings Esqg., 85 Edward St., Norwood, South Australia.
Re Mortgage. | beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 23 ultimo, and regret
that it cannot be arranged to pay off your Mortgage to me, and Mrs. Chewings
settlement, especially as you say, it would be to the advantage of the trust estate.
When | saw you in Albany | did think it possible to get the amount advanced at a
lower rate of interest, but | find now this, that the Gentleman who had the money
available has invested elsewhere. At the present moment therefore, | cannot obtain
the requisite amount, but will keep your wishes in view. S.J. Haynes.

19/8/1902

Messrs Hart and Flower, Solicitors, Adelaide St., Brisbane.

Re MacMorran. | am in receipt of yours of the 6™ instant with Bank Draft for 60
pounds herein, for which | thank you.

Re Criminal Code. This State has just adopted a Criminal Code on the same lines
as the Code of your State. | understand Sir Samuel Griffiths drafted your Act and
subsequently wrote a manual or handbook thereon, and if so | should like to have a
copy. | shall therefore feel much obliged if you will get your Government Printer or
whoever supplies same to forward me a copy of the Handbook or Manual in
question ..... and you can deduct cost or | will remit on knowing the amount. | trust
you will not consider | am trespassing too much on your good services in asking you
to do this for me, but | know no one else that | could write to on the subject. S.J.

Haynes.

25/8/1902

Messrs Harwood & Pincost (?), Solicitors, Geelong, Victoria.

My wife informs me that she believes she is interested in the Estate of

Miss Elizabeth Cole, late of 151 (?) Bellevue St., Geelong, Victoria, spinster,
deceased, and desires me to write to you as you are acting for the Estate, for a copy
of the Will.

Will you therefore please forward accompanied by a memo of your charges which
will be remitted to you in due course...My wife’s maiden name was Isabella Cole,

and she is a daughter of the late Mr. Francis Cole. S.J. Haynes, Solicitors....
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27/8/1902

Messrs P. & C. Piesse Merchants, Wagin.

In response to your letter | beg to say | accept your offer of 90 pounds for Wagin Lot
T22 payable as follows: 10 pounds down balance by quarterly payments of 20
pounds. Kindly therefore let me cheque for Ist instalment. | would have replied

...before but have been away in the country. S.J. Haynes.

30/8/1902
Messrs F & C. Piesse Merchants, Wagin.
I am in receipt of your letter of 18™ instant, with cheque for 10 pounds being first
payment on the purchase of Wagin Lot T22, in terms agreed for which | am obliged.
Yours faithfully, S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.27)
2/9/1902
Messrs F & C. Piesse, Wagin.
| am in receipt of yours of the 18™ instant with cheque for 18 pounds being balance
of purchase money for Wagin Lot T 5 less your Commission. | enclose Cert. of Title
Vol. xxxvii F 128 of said lot and if you will prepare transfer to purchaser and forward

tome | will .... same and return to you. S.J. Haynes.

29/6/1903

Messrs E & R. Treasure (?) Farmers, Noralup (?) near Bridgetown.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 15 instant with cheque for 22
pounds in payment of half years interest, under mortgage, due the 11" instant, for
which | am obliged. The Mortgage does not mature until 11" December, 1896 (?),
and | think it is unreasonable to ask me to accept payment at the end of the year
without some compensation. It is not unusual to pay a half year’s interest to meet
the loss occasioned by receiving another suitable investment. However if you can
let me know definitely that you will be prepared to pay off at the end of the year | will
look out and endeavour to obtain another investment and do what | can to meet your
wishes. |trust you are having a good season and that things are prosperous with
you. Yours very truly S.J. Haynes.
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3/7/1903

Mesrs F& C Piesse, Merchants, Wagin.

| am in receipt of yours of the 1% instant with cheque for 40 pounds in payment of
balance of purchase money for your Town lot T22 for which | am obliged. Under
separate | forward the following: 1. Cert. Of Title xxxvii Folio 129 of aforesaid lot.

2. Transfer thereof to Mr. C.A. Piesse. 3. Transfer of Wagin Lot T 5 to Mrs. Sanders

(?). Please acknowledge receipt. S.J. Haynes.

13/7/1903.

R.T. Robinson, Perth.

Dear Robinson. Re Your marriage settlement. | have been served (?) with an office
Copy of petition to ..... the power of Ellen Elizabeth .... Robinson to appoint or join in
the appointment of new Trustees. As you are well aware | have all along refused to
accept the office of Trustee and have never interacted in any way in the Trust ....
Consequently, | am at a loss to know why | should be served with a copy of the
petition. S.J. Haynes.

4/8/1903
Manager, Royal Bank of Queensland, Gatton, Queensland.
I am owner of Subdivision Y of portion of 2A Parish of Gatton containing
1 rood and am desirous of disposing thereof. Not knowing anyone personally at
Gatton | take the liberty of communicating with you. | understand the value of the
property is worth about 20 pounds. If therefore you can get this sum or thereabouts
or place the matter in someone’s hands to attend to | shall feel extremely obliged.
S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.28)
1/10/1903
The Manager, Royal Bank of Queensland, Gatton, Queensland.
I am in receipt of yours of the 20" ultimo for which | thank you.
(next para. difficult to read).
| leave matters in your hands as suggested. S.J. Haynes.

21/1/1904.
Mr. John Barkley, Katanning.
In response to yours of 11" instant | beg to say | am not prepared to accept 25

pounds each for my Katanning blocks. These cost me some years ago about this
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amount. | was informed quite recently by a Katanning resident that 35 pounds per
lot was about the market value and | am prepared to consider an offer at this figure.
S.J. Haynes.

20/4/1904.

Manager, Royal Bank of Queensland, Gatton, Queensland.

Re my Gatton lot. | beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 12" instant
wherein you value my allotment at 20 pounds and ask me whether | feel disposed to
take less. | would be willing to accept any sum that would provide me with a Bank
Draft of 15 pounds at this end. The 15 pounds would of course be clear of

commission and all other charges. S.J. Haynes.

22/4/1904.

Messrs Hacker & Allen, Solicitors, Leek, Staffordshire, England.

| beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 215t ultimo informing me of the
death of my uncle Mr. Samuel Nixon Haynes. | was both pained and surprised to
hear the news because | had not heard that he was ailing or out of health in any
way. He was however a very great age and changes take place very rapidly when
anyone is considerably past 70. | am not aware that his death will any way affect my
interests in my late grandfather’s estate as these interests do not come into
possession until the death of my aunt Miss Haynes. Of course, if anything should
crop up whereby my interests might be prejudicially affected | will ask you to do what
is necessary for my protection. No doubt my uncle has made a will and appointed
executors and they will in accordance with their duties look after his share of the
estate. | believe my uncle as one of the Trustees of my late grandfather attended to
the collection of the rents and income from the estate, and this, | suppose will now
devolve on Messrs Miller and Nicholson, the surviving trustees. Probably these
gentlemen will hardly be able to spare the time to give the same close attention that
my late uncle did, but they could appoint a trustworthy agent on the usual terms who
could do so.

| have not yet received any letters from my uncle’s widow, my Aunt Haynes, or my
cousin Jessie, with respect to the death of my uncle, but did receive a memorial card
which | believe was sent by my cousin Mrs. Mellor. Should anything arise about
which you think it desirable to write me | shall be glad if you will do so. In the
meantime | depend on your good selves to do what you think necessary on my
behalf. With kindest regards to both members of your firm and thanking you for

writing me as you have done. S.J. Haynes.
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PS You forwarded your letter addressed to my Perth firm’s address. My personal
Address is as above (Albany).

1RS/12M (p.29)
23/4/1904
P. Strelitz Esq., Acting Consul for Sweden & Norway, Fremantle.
| duly received your letter of the 12" instant re resignation of my office as Vice
Consul. In accordance with your wishes | will not resign until Mr. R. Strelitz and
before doing so | will lay my views and reasons before him in writing.
Re Swedish lists. In the concluding portion of your letter under reply, you say that
you enclose a copy of form to be used by Swedish Captains, but you omitted to

enclose it. Please let me have same at your earliest convenience. S.J. Haynes.

20/5/1904.

Wm. Dawson & Sons, Canon House, .... London E.C.

In addition to what you are now forwarding to me please forward the Statesman’s
Year Book for 1895 when published and yearly thereafter until countermanded and
oblige. S.J. Haynes.

1/6/1904.

The Secretary, W.A. Trustee Executors and Agency Trustee, Barrack St., Perth.
Herewith cheque for 9 pounds 6d in payment of 5" call of 1/- on my 180 shares in
the company with exchange added. Kindly acknowledge. S.J. Haynes.

28/7/1904.

W.H. Uhr, Manager, Royal Bank of Queensland, Gatton.

Your letter of the 11" instant with formal transfer just to hand. In response | enclose
the said Transfer signed by me in accordance with your wishes. The Certificate of
Title is in the hands of Messrs Flower and Hart, of Adelaide St., Brishane, and |
forward you herewith an Order on them for same.

Kindly dispose of the allotment if you can, on the terms indicated in your letter under
reply, and out of the proceeds be good enough to pay the rates and other charges
there are or may be relative to the allotment or the disposal thereof.

I thank you very much for the kind services you are rendering me.... S.J. Haynes.
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25/7/1904

Messrs. Flower and Hart, Solicitors, Adelaide St., Brisbane.

Please forward to W.H. Uhr, Manager, Royal Bank of Queensland, Gatton, my
Certificate of Title to Subdivision 7 of portion 2A Parish of Gatton, Registered No.
128013 Vol. 807 Fol 3, and oblige. S.J. Haynes.

28/9/1904.

Manager, Ocean Accident & .... Corp, Prince’s Buildings, St. Georges Tce.Perth.

I enclose my Advanced (?) Policy no. 300143 with your company. Will you kindly

add additional clauses as arrange between your representative and myself on the

22" instant and return Policy to me at your earliest convenience. S.J. Haynes.
1RS/12M (p.30)

25/1/1905.

Messrs Haynes Robinson, Perth.

Re Plot Swan ...Y — my wife’s property. | enclose rate notice of Perth Rate Board 2

pounds 18/- for year ending 30/6/1905. Will you kindly get Mr. Carter to pay this,

debit to my account, and keep receipt with papers in your possession concerning

above property. S.J. Haynes.

9/8/1905.

Mr. George S....berg, Albany.

In response to your letter of the 7™ instant | beg to say that | am willing to extend
your mortgage for 1 or 2 years after expiration of present term, but you must give me
notice of your requirement a little beforehand. At the same time, for your own ... |

should like to see the principal reduced. S.J. Haynes.

11/12/1905.

S.W. Copley Esq., St. George’s Tce. Perth.

Enclosed please find my cheque for 9 pounds 3d in payment of ... on purchase
money on Lots 3 & 9 A of Lot 509 Mt. Lawley with exchange added, as per your

account herewith. Kindly acknowledge safe receipt. S.J. Haynes.

2/6/1906.
Messrs Haynes, Robinson & Cox, Solicitors, Perth.
Re Partnership matters. | beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 29" ultimo

with cheque for 451 pounds 11/2d and Statements as therein mentioned, for which |
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am obliged. According to your cheque statement you have sent me 10 pounds too
much. On reference thereto you will see that the correct amount is 441pounds
11/2d. | therefore enclose my cheque for 10 pounds for excess to place matter
correct.

| have only had time as yet to glance superficially through the aforesaid statements,
but from what | can judge the result of the year’s business seems to be eminently
satisfactory, and | am sure the members of the Perth firm can be congratulated.
S.J.H.

8/7/1906.
Wm. Dawson & Sons, Cannon House, Bream’s Buildings, London. E.C.
Your letter of the 13" September last duly reached me. In response thereto | beg to
say that the Statesman’s Year Book thereto referred to has never reached me, nor
can | trace same through our local Post office. | have also to complain that the said
Year Book has not reached me for the year 1906, although | duly received Hazell's
Annual and Whittaker’s Almanac; in the circumstances | have therefore deducted
this item from your account dated 9" March last, for although | suffered the loss and
paid for it in 1905 | decline to do so in 1906. Enclosed please find Money Order for
2 pounds 2/3d. for lllustrated London News, Hazell’'s Annual and Whittaker’s
Almanac. | shall be glad to have your acknowledgment in due course.
In your letter under reply you say that you cannot be responsible for non-delivery of
packets. | would therefore ask you to simply continue to send the lllustrated London
News and to discontinue the Year Book, Annual and Almanac referred to. | can get
these works in this State without any risk.  S.J. Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.31)
19/2/1907
S.W. Copley Esq., Financier, St. George’s Tce. Perth.
Re portions Swan Location Z (Lots 3 & 8A Lot 509) | beg to acknowledge receipt of
your letter of the 7™ instant for which | thank you, and now enclose cheque for 114
pounds 6/10d to pay as follows - on account principal re above lands
65 pounds 6/10d; interest from 1/3/1906 to 1/3/1907 49 pounds. Total 114 pounds
5/10d. Please acknowledge receipt... S.J. Haynes.

20/2/1907
Secretary, Weld Club, Barrack St., Perth.
Enclosed please find cheque for 2 pounds 11/3d in payment of chit account as per

enclosed herewith. Be good enough to let me have chits at your convenience. | am
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under the impression there is an error as regards previous debit 2 pounds 10d

referred to in chit account. Kindly look through account and see if in order. S.J.H

2/5/1907

Knotley (?)& ...Ltd., 900 Bourke St., Melbourne.

Please forward by White Star Steamer or any inter-colonial steamer calling at this
port (Albany) one 16 drawer new letter filing cabinet, walnut finish, Price 5 pounds
15/- as per clipping from your book circular enclosed.

| do not know whether an Interstate Customs Certificate is necessary but if it is be

good enough to send same. S.J. Haynes. (Solicitor, Grey St., Albany).

20/5/1907

Haynes Robinson Cox, Solicitors, Perth.

| enclose the following rate notice from Metropolitan Valuations Board for year
ending 31/12/1907. A. On my property Beaufort St. ...B. on my wife’s property

Guildford Rd... Will you kindly get Mr. ..... to have these paid on his first
convenience and debited to my account. Mr..... has a file of papers related to my
properties and knows ..... therein. S.J. Haynes.

30/5/1907.

The Manager, Bank of Australasia, St. Georges Tce. Perth.
| enclose cheque for 34 pounds 7/6d which please pass to the credit of
Mr R.T. Robinson’s account at your Bank. Be good enough to acknowledge

safe receipt and oblige. S.J. Haynes.

19/6/1907
Messrs Haynes Robinson, Solicitors, Perth.
Re MacBean'’s (?) mortgage. In response to yours of the 17" instant | forward with

of mortgage herein. S.J. Haynes.

15/10/1907

Messrs Dawson & Sons, Cannon House, London.

Will you kindly discontinue sending me the lllustrated London News after the end of
present year, to which time | have paid subscription. | am leaving for England early

next year so will be away from here. S.J. Haynes.
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1RS/12M (p.32)
23/12/1907
Manager, Bank of Australasia, St. Georges Tce. Perth.
| enclose my cheque for 65 pounds 12/6d which please pass to the credit of Mr. R.T.

Robinson’s account at your Bank. .... S.J. Haynes.

19/11/1908

My dear Robinson, Re exchange of lands. | forward under separate cover herewith
registered Cert. of Title of portion Swan Location Y belonging to my wife ....

Vol. CCXLVI Folio 191. Please acknowledge safe receipt at your convenience.

Kind regards from us all. S.J. Haynes.

8/6/1912

Messrs James McBean (?) & Son, Jewellers, Elizabeth St., Melbourne.

Under separate cover registered, | forward my wife’s Benson’s Field Watch (?).
Please have thoroughly cleaned and regulated, and then return to me with account.
As the watch was a presentation one to my wife and is consequently highly valued |
shall feel much obliged if you will get one of your best hands to attend to the work.

S.J. Haynes.

8/6/1911.

E.S. Barker, W.A. Trustee Executor Co. Barrack St., Perth.

In response to your circular of 29" instant, | enclose my cheque for 9 pounds and 6d
in payment of call of 1/- per share on my 180 shares... S.J. Haynes.

4/1/1913.

R.T. Robnson Esq. c/- Bank of Australasia, ..... London.

I have to advise you that | have this day forwarded to your credit at the Bank of
Australasia, Perth, 100 pounds out of moneys belonging to the old firm Haynes &
Robinson. This has been debited to your account and also in June of last year the
sum of 5 pounds 3/10d for rates on Albany Suburban Lot 12, part of Albany
Suburban Lot 126 and Town Lot 258. | have advised Mr. Carter of the above 100
pounds remittance as requested.

I have to mention that the Old Firm advanced Mrs. Ince 160 pounds to pay Probate

costs and Succession Duty, and the New Firm of Haynes Robinson & Braham
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350 pounds. The former amount paying interest at 6% and the latter at 5%. Had it
not been for these advances the amounts would, of course, have been available for
distribution. S.J. Haynes.

13/1/1913
Mr. Carter, Haynes Robinson & Cox, Howard St., Perth.
I have to inform you that | have this day forwarded on behalf of Haynes Robinson
(Old Firm) the sum of 100 pounds to the credit of R.T. Robinson account at the Bank
of Australasia, Perth. Mr. Robinson asked me to advise you of any remittances. S.J.
Haynes.

1RS/12M (p.33)
No date.
Mr. H.L. Carter, Haynes Robinson & Cox, Perth.
Dear Carter, | have this day forwarded 100 pounds to Mr. Robinson’s account at the
Bank of Australasia Perth. This sum is out of moneys belonging to the firm of

Haynes Robinson and on account of Mr Robinson’s share therein. S.J. Haynes.

14/1/1914

Manager, Commercial Union Insurance, .... Collins St., Malbourne.

Re Fire policy no. 8061520. Enclosed please find Postal Note to the value of 11/3d
to pay premium on above policy due today. | have only this day received renewal
notice or the amount would have been remitted before. S.J. Haynes.
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1RS/13M
LOG BOOK OF ‘FIRTH OF FORTH’ - W.B. HILL

Walter Benjamin HILL was a passenger on the “Firth of Forth” which sailed from
London on 6/11/1882 to Lyttleton, New Zealand arriving 5/2/1883.

1. This ORIGINAL handwritten log book of this voyage has been placed in
preservation, with a photocopy in this file. The log was probably written by

W.B. Hill providing a daily commentary of navigation details, sailing conditions,
events on board, and comments on fellow passengers. (23p.)

Also includes: a list of names of the 31 passengers and their place of origin (1p.);
names of the 19 officers and crew (1p.); table showing progress during voyage —
longitude, latitude, distrance travelled (3p.); list of riddles (1p.); poems, “The wave”,
“I love the sea”, etc. (10p.)

2. This file also contains letters from and to Robert STEPHENS which were
originally filed at 1RS/22M. Copies of some of these are also filed at
1RS/386M/3/p.28& 29. These letters (mostly handwritten) were written in 1968 to
the Battye Library, and to people who may have been able to provide details of Mr.
Hill's life. Mr Hill had apparently approached Stephens about 1934 offering him his
personal papers. These included mining papers and licences from mines in the
Eastern States, the Kimberleys and the gold fields. About 1911 Mr. Hill moved to
Ongerup, as one of the first settlers in the area, establishing a property called
‘Homebush”. In 1913 he was President of the Ongerup Farmers and Settlers
Association. In his middle 70’s (c. 1934) he retired to Albany. Stephens forwarded
most of the papers not related toAlbany and surrounding area to the Battye Library.

3. Photographs have been placed with the photographic collection of the Albany
History Library.
I. Margie and Lorna Larmont 9/12/1924. (1RS/958P)
2. 1899 showing W.B. Hill, Coolgardie, season ticket to W.A. International
Exhibition. (1RS/959P)
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1RS/14M
HARBOUR MASTER’S LETTER BOOK

The Resident Magistrate, Albany, King George Sound, Thursday, June 10", 1868.

Sir, | have the honour most respectfully to call your attention to the present quarters
at the pilot station, as | feel quite satisfied you are not aware of the very flimsy and
highly indecorous state of them. The whole clump appears with two exceptions to be
small weatherboarded structures, brick-nogged, the two rooms occupied by the
convicts being thus separated from the living room of the pilots and the sleeping
room of the coxwains quarters. Every word spoken, or any effort of nature in either
place, is distinctly heard in all and the habits and language of prisoners is not at all
an acquisition to a domestic fireside.

The boathouse and the gear shed are both at some distance from the dwellings, and
by being so situated offer every inducement for the whole party to steal boats and
gear, and abscond; the possibility of such an attempt being made (I am given to
understand) led to your ordering the large boat to be kept at Albany one and a half
miles from its proper place, and from its being constantly afloat it is also attacked by
the worm. | have consulted with Mr. BROOMHALL on the possibility of an
improvement of the present room in the pilot house. 10 by 10 could be made
habitable for the winter by ceiling, and by this | could occupy until such time as other
arrangements could be made. | would with all due difference suggest that a house
suitable to the position of the office in charge should be built, near the signal staff.
Mr. BROOMHALL suggested, if done, the walls to be of granite and the rubble stone
from the quay from the opposite side of the harbour, all of which and the rubble
stones necessary lime could be put on the ground by the boat crew at spare times,
and the present dwelling could be converted into a decent abode for the coxswain
far enough removed from the men to prevent any annoyance, but near enough for
perfect supervision, his present quarters being made into a store for the gear, so
that the slightest noise in it would be overheard, and timber of present shed could be
converted for construction of new house and the cooking kitchen converted into one
for the men, which is much needed.

I have the honour to be Sir, your Obedient Servant, G.T. BUTCHER.
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ALBANY, KING GEORGE SOUND
June 10", 1868.

Required for the use of the harbour department the undermentioned articles.

Description Number or quantity
Book 1 LOG BOOK.
1 PORT *
1 STORE “
Paper Half Quire White
Half Quire Ruled
Envelopes Half gross Post
Ruled, large
Ink 1 small bottle
Pens 1 small box

Blotting paper Half quire
P Stamps 60 Twopenny
The above articles received from Perth by mail July 15t 1868

ALBANY. King Georges Sound
June 10" 1868.
Required for the use of the Harbour Department the undermentioned articles.

Description Number or quantity.
Duck 1 bolt

Canvass 1“No. 1

Oak oars 8 10 feet long
Europe rope 36 fathoms, 3 inch
Marling 12 skeins

Sewing twine 12 skeins

Palms 2 —1small. 1 large
Needles 12 assorted

Flags 1 Jack 1 Pilot flag
Signals 1 code with Book

Signal Halyard1 coil Europe
Oils 5 gallons raw
5 gallons boiledTurps
Paint 12 pint of white zinc lead
half quart black paint

Burnt Humber 4 pounds
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Paint brushes 6 assorted

Tar brushes 2 (short ones)
Clock 1 (eight day)
Barometer 1

Spy glass 1 (large)
Anchors 2X2 cwt each
Chains (30) thirty fathoms each

The Honourable Colonial Secretary, Perth.

REMARKS.

No duck in store required to make a foresail and repair old sail.

Canvass required for ballast bags, large stones have been used.

Only 6 oars for 4 boats, much required.

Rope for towing strops, not one of the boats are thus fitted.

Marling required for fitting the towing strops.

Palms, needles and twine for sails.

No flags at the station or lighthouse, not even a pilot flag.

No signals at the station or lighthouse.

The signal halyards now in use are very much worn.

No oils, turps, paints, umber or brushes in store. The boats and buoys are in a bad
state for want of such.

No timepiece at the station. Much required when a watch is kept.

No barometer. Much wanted at the station. There is 1 old glass, almost useless.
The signals can only be seen at Breaksea in very clear weather. Much wanted.
Chains and anchors for the buoy moored on a dangerous rock called the McKENZIE
rock. | am informed that the buoy is moored on the rock. It should be moved in clear
ground some fathoms from the danger. The moorings could then be picked up and
examined every few months. Two sets of moorings have been lost (inch chains and
2 cwt anchors). The present buoy is only moored with 5/8™ chain and a large stone
to the north west. It should be moored with 15 fathoms of inch chain each way, and

anchors not less than 2cwt. New moorings. A good buoy is already for use.
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Buoys In Port Of Albany
July 1, 1868.

MCKENZIE’S ROCK BUQY. Black.

2 sets of moorings have been lost upon this rock. The buoy is now badly moored
and with 5/8" chain with a stone to the east, and a small anchor to the west.
Requires re-mooring with mid chains and 2 good anchors.

POINT POSSESSION BUOY. White.

Badly moored. Chains very indifferent, length 5 fathoms, 2 small anchors, 1 north,
the other south.

LIGHT BOAT. Black.

Moored in the 2 anchors north and south. Requires re-mooring, and the shifting to
the south west.

(note written vertically across lines)

This (light boat) was transferred over to the convict department for the purpose of
carrying stone from the quarry to York St. in 1869. This boat being leaking and
useless in 1875 was broken up by instructions from the Colonial Secretary.

A small dinghy purchased from the Barque “Annie and Jean” and Captain McDonnal
for the sum of 7 pounds.

BALLAST BAY SPIT BUOY. Black.

Requires new mooring (?) work on cask too light for such work.

THE JETTY SPIT BUOY. Black.

Buoy and moorings very bad. Buoy and moorings replaced July 4.

BOATS in the Harbour Department, Port of Albany.

No. 1 A large boat built at Melbourne in 1866 Requires two new planks on the Port
side, new masts and sails, and 6 new oars. This boat is quite bare for the want of
paint.

No. 2. A whale boat built in Adelaide in 1860 requires repairing and refastening.

No. 3 This is an old boat that was sent down from Fremantle in 1867, requires
looking over as she is now leaking (sold to A. ARMSTRONG for 2 Pounds 11
Shillings, at auction by order of the R.M.)

No. 4 A condemned whale boat broken up at the Depot of the R.M. in 1871 (This
information seems to have been added later).

No. 5. A small dingy requires well repairing. This boat is old and much worn. (Sold
to J. FOOTE for 1 pound 10 shillings. Money paid to R.M)

51



A new whale boat purchased from Captain BAKER of the U.S. Barque VIGILENT for
20 POUNDS in 1869. Sent to Lt. ARCHDEACON with oars, sails, rudder complete
by the S.S. GEORGETTE. 1874. (Information added later.)

To the Resident Magistrate, Albany
From HARBOUR Master Station, King George Sound
20/6/1868.

Sir, In reference to a report made by Capt. FARQUHAR of the R.M. S.S. AVOCA
respecting the light not being light at BREAKSEA at 5.30 a.m. June 3.

I have the honour to report that | have strictly investigated the affair, which is as
follows. Mr PRETIOUS, acting Harbour Master states that he saw the light quite
clear a few moments after 6 a.m. on the date mentioned. The Head Light Keeper
informs me (which corresponds with his daily report) that he entered the light tower
at 5 am. and did not leave it until he sighted the vessel at daylight. The light was
burning brilliant all the time. He walked from the light room and hoisted the signals
which were seen and answered from the Pilot Station. The weather upon that being
very squally, one of the squally passing over the high land at Bald Head must have
hid the light from Captain Farquhar. Looking at the position of the ship and the
direction of the wind on that date, | am of opinion that such was the case.

| have the honour to be ... George T. BUTCHER.

The Hon. Colonial Treasurer, Perth.
Albany, King George Sound
July 1, 1868.

Sir, | have the honour to state for your information that | have forwarded to the
Honourable the Colonial Secretary vouchers for my passage and expenses in this
Port. Would you have the kindness to pay the same to my credit at the WEST
AUSTRALIAN BANK, also my pay for the months of May and June.

| do not draw pay from the Port of Albany until July. | mentioned the matter to the
Harbour Master at Fremantle before leaving. Please forward me the Account so that

I may know what has been paid to my credit. (George T. BUTCHER)
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The Honorable Colonial Secretary, Perth.
Saturday, July 12 1868.

Sir, | have the honor to report for your information, that during the late fine weather, |
have carefully increased the buoys in Princess Royal Harbour, and find the
moorings bad. One broke adrift on the 6" instant, but have since been recovered.
When sounding over the harbour yesterday. | struck upon a small patch with only 16
feet water at low tide, with deep water around it. As large ships are expected with
coals in Port, | thought it my duty to place a black buoy on the danger as soon as
time permits. | will take a Sound of Angles and Bearings and report the same to the
Honorable Surveyor General.

I have looked over the Charts of the Harbour, but cannot find this danger marked in
them. (George T. BUTCHER)

To the Resident Magistrate, Albany.
July 12 1868
Required July 12.

For Harbour Department at Albany King George (40) forty fathoms of 5/8 chains for
the buoys. Also sailing and pulling boat to be repaired.

Albany 28 July, 1868.
To Messrs Cleland Mitchell & Co., Port Adelaide.

Gentlemen, By the introduction recommendation of
Messrs J.A. and A. HASSELL, | will have much pleasure in having you to conduct

what Agency Business | may require in Adelaide.

I wish you to purchase and ship by next steamer the under-mentioned articles.
e 1 large powerful telescope for the Pilot Station.
e 1 clock — 8 day — suitable for an office clock.
e 1 boltno. 1 canvas
e 30 fathoms of inch chain — it must not be studded chain but close linked for
buoy moorings.

e 2 anchors each weighing 2 cwt.
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With reference to payment | have arranged with Messrs J.A. & A. HASSELL to pay
them the amount here which they will remit on to you. (George T. BUTCHER,
Harbour Master)

From Albany, King George Sound
August 27, 1868.
To Messrs Cleland Mitchell & Co.

Gentlemen, | only received the parcels per “RANGATERA” but have returned the
large telescope. The small one will answer the purpose well. Please forward me by
the next steamer 40 fathoms of 5/8 chain. | hope you will also forward the 30
fathoms of inch chain ordered last mail. Please have the kindness to authorise

Mr. A. HASSELL to receipt the bills for you as | cannot present them for payment
until it is done. The cash will be forwarded to you by the next mail. (George T.
Butcher, Harbour Master)

To the Resident Magistrate, Albany.
August 25, 1868.

This will certify that | have measured and inspected the Schooner rigged cargo boat
“‘ECHQ”, John KING master, and found her well fitted in every respect. The above
named boat measures 4 tons, and in my opinion is capable of carrying in safety 20
passengers in Princess Royal Harbour, and 10 in King George Sound. The following
are her dimensions.

Length 26 x 6; Breadth 7 x 0; Depth 2 x 8. ? built.

G.T. BUTCHER, Harbour Master.
Albany, King George Sound
Sept. 5, 1868.

To Colonial Secretary.

Sir, | have to state that until today | have failed to come across a person suitable to
act as Asst. PILOT at Fremantle. While beating the schooner “Clarence” Packet into
the anchorage, | mentioned the subject to Mr. H.O. GRADY, the Master, who is
willing to take the station. He is well acquainted with the Port of Fremantle and its
various channels and anchorages. Also of the Coast. He is a steady, industrious
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man, and is in my opinion a suitable person to hold that office. | have the honour to
be ... G.T. BUTCHER, Harbour Master.

(Note: The above letter is repeated, but has been crossed out)

From: ALBANY, KING GEORGE SOUND
November 18, 1868.
To: The Surveyor General.

Sir, | have the honour that several Ships Masters have applied to me for the Charts
for the Port of Fremantle. | most respectfully suggest that a few may be forwarded
to me for sale. When sold the proceeds can be forwarded to you, or any person you
may please to name.

Please name price of Chart. | have the honour ... G.T. BUTCHER

From: HARBOUR MASTER'’S DEPT., ALBANY
Nov. 24, 1868.
To: RESIDENT MAGISTRATE, ALBANY.

Sir, | have the honour to report for your information that the Commander of the ship
“KING LEAH” (Note: This ship may be the “Emily King”) applied to me to remove his
ship from the P&0O Company’s buoys into the stream. He was willing to pay any
reasonable charge that may be made. But | have no rate of charge for such
removals.

I most respectfully suggest that a rate of charges for such may be sent to me for my
future guidance. In Fremantle, and in all other Colonials, as well as in English Ports,
after a vessel is safely moored the duty of the Pilot ceases. Should the said vessel
require to be moved, either for the convenience of merchants or ship owners, a
separate charge is made. | have the honour... George T. BUTCHER.

From: HARBOUR MASTER, ALBANY
December, 1868.
To: CONTROLLER GENERAL, PERTH.

Sir, | have the honour to request that you will lay before the Controller General as a
recommendation in favour of the under-mentioned Convicts at present forming part
of the crew of the Pilot boat at this Station. Lance (?) GEORGETTE, Reg.No. 9161
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and Edward HODGKIN, Reg. No. 8290.Georgette has distinguished himself on three
particular occasions. First in saving the boat when in imminent danger of being
driven onto Michaelmas Island. He jumped unbidden, and made a barrier of his
body between the boat and the rocks. Secondly he dived in 16 feet of water to
recover ropes and other Government property, in which E. Hodgkin also
distinguished himself. This during the pile driving in the passage of Princess Royal
Harbour. Also in November last, in the process of removing and replacing the buoys
on the McKENZIE ROCK their conduct and exertions were such as to entitle them
for a recognition. | have the honour ...George T. BUTCHER, Harbour Master.

(Note: This letter has been crossed out at a later date)

From: Harbour Department, Albany
December 27 1868.

To: J. Manning Esq., Fremantle.

Stores required to 1869.

e 1 pint of best white lead.
e 56 Ibs of black paint.

e 5 gallons boiled oil.

e 5 gallons raw ail.

e 5 gallons turpentine.

e 1,000 copper tacks.

e 1 coil 3 inch rope Manila (?)

G.T. BUTCHER, Harbour Master.

From: Harbour Department
Jan. 4, 1869 (1868 written in error)

To Superintendent Convict Department, Albany.

Required:
e 1rule x2feet
e 1 pair of pincers
e 1 sawfile
e 300 nails — assorted.
e G.T. BUTCHER, Harbour Mater.
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From: Harbour Department
Jan 4, 1869 (1868 written in error)
To: Superintendent Convict Department.

Required: To rig the light boat for the purpose of carrying stones from the South
Quarry to Albany 60 fathoms of 3 inch Europe rope.
G.T. BUTCHER, Harbour Master.

From: Harbour Master
January 13, 1869.

NOTICE is hereby given that no person or persons will be allowed to remove ballast
from any part of Princess Royal Harbour or King George Sound without a written
permit from the Harbour Master under a penalty of 50 pounds. G.T. BUTCHER,
Harbour Master.

From: Harbour Masters Office
June 23, 1869.
To: W. Clifton, Agent for the owners of the Barque “Lady Lyttleton”.

Sir, | beg to advise you, for the information of the owners and others concerned in
the remains of the wreck of the barque "Lady Lyttleton” now lying submerged in 16
ft. inside the entrance to Oyster Harbour King George Sound, that it is the intention
of this department to break up and otherwise remove the said wreck at the
expiration of two months from the date hereof, unless steps are taken in the interval
to remove same by the Owners and others concerned as the wreck as it now lies
encumbers the place used by vessels for careening purposes. G.T. BUTCHER,

Harbour Master.

From: Harbour Department
June 22, 1869.

Required:

e 1 dozen coir brooms

e 1 speaking trumpet.
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From: Harbour Master
June 29, 1869.
To: Resident Magistrate, Albany.

Sir, | have the honor to report for your information that on Sunday 28 instant at 4.15
a.m. a steamer was sighted. When rowing out to meet the vessel, | observed that
Point King Light was all but out. When one and half or two miles from it, no light
could be seen. When boarding the "S.S. Alexandra" Captain Paddle called my

attention to the fact.

G.T. BUTCHER, Harbour Master.

From: Harbour Department, Albany
June 30, 1869
To: H.B. Donaldson & Co.

Gentleman, | duly received your letter by the “S.S. Alexandra”, also a speaking
trumpet. Theparcel of hair brushes | have returned, except for 4 scrubbers. Please
exchange them for 8 coir sweeping brooms.

| explained to Captain Grainger what | wanted. He must have misunderstood me. |
return you many that for your information the Boats Anchors and Chains. | do not
want a boat at present. As regards the chains | will forward you an order stating
quantity and size in a month or two. When you forward the 8 coir brooms for those
returned, please give Captain Grainger the Bill receipted. He will pay you, and | can
pay him when he arrives in this Port. It will spare me the trouble of forwarding you a
Bank Bill for so small a sum. G.T. BUTCHER.

From: Peninsular & Oriental S.N. Company, King George Sound
Aug. 16, 1869.
To: Sir A.T.C. Campbell, Resident Magistrate, Albany.

Sir, | beg to acquaint you that | am instructed by the Directors of this Company to
lengthen the jetty at their coaling depot Princess Royal Harbour by a distance of
about 150 ft. for the purpose of enabling the Lighters to go alongside at all times of

tide, and | shall therefore feel obliged if you will submit this question to His
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Excellency the Governor, and request his permission for me to do so. | am desirous
of obtaining about 6 ft. 6 inches of water at low tide.
I am your obedient servant, William CLIFTON, Agent.

From: West Australian Residents Office, Albany
August 16 1869.
To: Harbour Master, Albany.

Sir, | forward a communication from Mr. CLIFTON, and beg that you will be so good
as to let me have your remarks on the subject as soon as you can conveniently do
so. Especially as to whether you think that any reasonable ground of objection
exists to the extension exists. | have the honour to be .... Sir A.T. COCKBURN
CAMPBELL.

From: Harbour Master, Albany
August 17 18609.
To: Government Resident.

Sir, In reply to your letter of yesterday | have the honor to state that | cannot see any
reasonable objection that the jetty at the P & O Coaling Depot should not extend into
6 ft. 6 inches water at the outer end. | most respectfully suggest that the extension
should be made in a South direction, and that great caution should be used by the
person or persons in charge that the dirt is not thrown into the Harbour from the
Jetty or from Lighter alongside. | have the honour to be George T. BUTCHER,
Harbour Master.

From: Harbour Master, Albany
August 17 18609.

To: Superintendent Broomhall, Convict Depot.

Required: For Boat Moorings at the Pilot Jetty 10 fathoms of half inch chain.
G.T. BUTCHER.
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From: Harbour Master, Albany
August 17, 1869.

To: Superintendent Broomhall, Convict Depot, Albany.

Required: For the Light House at Point King and the Pilot Station, 2 bags of lime.
G.T. BUTCHER.

From: Harbour Department, Albany
August 20, 1869.

To: Colonial Secretary, Perth.

Sir, Could leave of absence be granted to me to visit Fremantle under the following
circumstances. My daughter is coming out in the Barque “Bridgetown” to the
Colony, and is expected to arrive in October next.

| could leave this Port after the Mail Steams have arrived in October, and return
before they arrive in November. We shall not have any large Coal ships in Port until
that month. As | have a convict crew, | will arrange with Mr. PRETIOUS or some
other trustworthy person to be in attendance in my absence if necessary.

| have seen the Resident Magistrate on the subject. Trusting this will meet with His
Excellency the Governor’s approval.

Your obedient servant ... G.T. BUTCHER.

From: Albany King George Sound
October 4, 1896.

Required: For the Harbour Department the following forms:

50 forms no. S4. 50 forms no. 100. 100 forms no. S6. 100 forms

no. 399. 100 forms no. 281. 50 small books of the Port Regulations. 20 sixpenny
stamps and 60 two penny stamps.

Received: November 15. 100 forms no. 84 (or S4).

100 forms no. 399. 100 forms no. S 6. 20 Port Regulations.

20 sixpenny stamps. And 60 two penny stamps.

60



From: Harbour Masters Dept., Albany
October 21, 1869.
To: Resident Magistrate, Albany.

Sir, | have the honor to state that, in accordance with your kind permission, | have
made arrangements that no detriment, so far as foresight can prevent will, for the
short time | am absent, take place in the proper discharge of the Harbour Duties. Mr
MORGAN, the Assistant Pilot is in possession of full instructions of how to act, and
the Sub Inspector of Police and the Assistant Superintendent of the Convict Depot
have kindly promised to give him all the assistance in their power should he need
any. Also their advice should any emergency arise, so that | propose leaving Albany
immediately after the departure of the Mail, and return to my post on the first
possible opportunity, and the completion of the business you have so kindly granted
me leave to do. | have the honourtobe ... G.T. BUTCHER.

From: Harbour Master Department, Albany
October 21, 1869.
To: Assistant Pilot, Albany.

Sir, As | am going to leave the Port for a short time on business, you will be left in
full charge, and please to attend strictly to the following instructions. During my
absence you will see that a good watch is kept on shipping and to the signals at
Breaksea Island. Visit the Island when required to do so. On no account whatever
allow females to visit the Island during the repairs going on at the Lighthouse.
Attend well to the boats. Keep them clean and in good order. Should any Ships visit
the Port, give them every attention. All the Buoys and Beacons will require cleaning.
The Beacon on the Bramble Rock requires to be put upright and a boat load of
stones dropped around it. All the spare time you can get, work at the new site for
my house, clearing roots and cleaning the ground.

Any assistance you may require the Sub Inspector of Police and Assistant
Superintendent of the Convict Depot will give you (or any advice). They have kindly
promised to visit you often. Should you be taken sick, Mr. PRETIOUS will attend for
you.

| think you had better keep the men at the Station during the Sunday. | will speak to
the Rev. MCHORLEY to visit the men for divine service.
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Should the Resident Magistrate visit the Station please show him every respect.
You will look well after the premises. Keep them clean and in order. Be very careful
of fire.

| have the honour to be..... G.T. BUTCHER.

From: G.T. BUTCHER
November 6, 1869.
To: Colonial Secretary.

Sir, | have the honor to report for your information that on my arrival in Perth | found
that official business in connection with the Port of Albany and Lighthouses at
Breaksea Island and Point King prevented me from doing private business for which
leave of absence for which had been granted. Calling at your office and finding you
absent | acted under the advice of the Colonial Secretary pro tem. | immediately
started for Newcastle, at which place you kindly granted me an interview in
reference which the above duties. | herewith enclose the account of my expenses
incurred by the performance of such duties, trusting it will meet the approval of His
Excellency, the Governor. | have the honour to be .... G. T. BUTCHER.

From: Albany, KING GEORGE SOUND
November 15, 1869.
To: Colonial Secretary.

Sir, | have the honor to report for your information that | have failed to obtain both at
Fremantle and at this port for the wages mentioned in your letter to the Resident
Magistrate. The men working for the P&0O Company received from 7 to 10 pounds a
month. | could not expect seamen from that employ, or any other to join this
Department for such wages. | would most respectfully suggest that 6 pounds per
month be allowed, and Quarters. By doing so | could get a good, effective crew.

| do not think 4 men will be able to perform the duty with a gale of wind from the
East, and a flood tide. They would not make headway through the passage. | would
most respectfully suggest that 5 men be allowed as it is the only boat crew for both
inward and outward ships, to attend to the buoys, and visiting the lighthouses sever
times during the month, the mail steamer requires every attention, both by night and
day. Trusting this will meet the approval of His Excellency.

| have .... G.T. BUTCHER.
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From: King George Sound Harbour Master
November 16, 1869.
To: Colonial Secretary.

Sir, | have the honour to report for your information that 2 of the boats now in use in
this department are unfit for service, both being over 9 years old. | would most
respectfully suggest that the 2 old boats be sold, and a new whale boat be
purchased, well timbered, fit for towing alongside the Steamers. Such a boat could
be obtained either from one of the whale ships visiting the port, or from Sydney.

Trusting this will meet the approval of the Governor. | have ... G.T. BUTCHER.

From: Harbour Master

November 16, 1869.

Required:
e 20 pounds of Europe rope (very small)
e 4 small blocks Grapnel

e 8 small thimbles.

G.T. BUTCHER. Harbour Master.

From Harbour Master.
December 10, 1869.
Note to Boatmen.

Owners of Boats and Flats will have their Boats hauled up in front of the
Courthouse, for inspection and measuring, between the hours of 9 and 11 a.m. of
Wednesday 27 December instant. Names, Numbers, and ... must be painted on the
boat, and not on boards removable at pleasure. G.T. BUTCHER Harbour Master.

From: G.T. BUTCHER
December 20, 1869.
To Resident Magistrate.

Memorandum. To the Resident Magistrate, whose attention is most respectfully
called to the necessity of some new arrangements being made for supplying Point
King lighthouse, and the Pilot Station with firewood after the first proximo 1870. Up
to this date, this service has been done by the prisoners, comprising the boats crew
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and carted by Colonial Government carts, with the exception of 1 cord for the
prisoners use, which was furnished by the Imperial Government and placed at a
convenient spot on the beach, boated down to the Station, carried up and used as
required. Firewood would be required by 1 March, 1870. A sufficient supply until
that time being on hand by the present arrangement four cords per month is used.
G.T. BUTCHER.

From: G.T. BUTCHER
October 14, 1869.

To: Resident Magistrate.

Sir, | have the honour to report for your information and consideration that in
accordance with a conversation recently held with you relative to the Lighthouses at
Breaksea and Point King, | proceeded to Breaksea on 13 inst., accompanied by
Acting Superintendent BROOMHALL, and after a careful inspection, beg to
recommend that the under-mentioned repairs may be authorized at once, for the
reasons stated in the conversation alluded to above.

Lantern: The Lantern contains 20 panes of PLATE GLASS, which were so fixed
originally that expansion and contraction (both of which are considerable) was
impossible, and the great part of the glass is in consequence fractured, some of
these have been already removed, and replaced with new. In setting which proper
allowance has been made for atmospherical changes, but there are still 6 panes
more or less broken, and | estimate that if 12 new panes were supplied these 6, with
all the remainder fixed in the original imperfect way, can from time to time be
replaced on the same principle as those alluded to above, a principle which appears

to answer very well.

Tower Roof: The exterior portion upon which the shingles abut is leaky in 1 or 2
places, more especially at the ends of the saddle boards, and | recommend that
these should be stopped and painted and a mortar fillet coated with oil and hot sand
fixed thereon.

Chimneys: These should be taken down and rebuilt and the exterior of the dwelling

and outhouses lime-whited, the window sashes re-puttied, and new fastenings,
provided where required.
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Interiors: The fireplaces want repair, and 2 false bottoms 11 x 8 should be provided
for the grates, and whole of the interiors colored.

It will be observed that the whole of the materials required (with the exception of
glass) can be supplied from the depot stores, and if done at once the work will
require but a small amount both of material and labour. | have the honour .... G.T.
BUTCHER.

From: Harbour Department
December 28, 1869.

Required: To be made at the Depot Smith shop for the above department, a new
swivel with shackles as per pattern also 2 dozen forelocks and 2 dozen rings
assorted. G.T. BUTCHER.

From: Harbour Master
January, 1870.
To: H.R. Toll, Consular Agent, U.N.S. America (?) King George Sound.

Sir, In reply to your letter of this date, | have the honor to state that the limits of the
Port are in a north by east line from Bald Head to the Main Land.

The U.N.S. Whaler “Governor Troop” was anchored about 5 miles inside the limits of
the Port. | have the honour ... G.T. BUTCHER.

From: Harbour Department.
January 7, 1870.
To: Surveyor General, Perth.

Sir, When at your office in November last, | reported to you that | had buoyed a
shoal in Princess Royal Harbour. It was your wish that | should take angles for the
same. | rowed to the spot for that purpose. In sounding round the Harbour, | came
upon another shoal patch with only 19 feet of water. Being called away on Pilot duty
| could not finish the work, but will do so at my earliest convenience, and forward the
same to you. | have the honour ... G.T. BUTCHER.
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From: William MORGAN, Acting Pilot
January 1, 1870.

Sir, In reply to your enquiry of today | have the honour to state that | consider it
dangerous to take any ship or ships alongside the hulk “Larkins” or to the P & O
Company’s red buoy drawing over 21 feet, and as | may be called upon to take
charge of the mail steamer at any time | most respectfully suggest that either the
buoy or the hulk may be removed into deeper water. In sounding round PRH
several times with you | find the water much shallower round the hulk and buoy than
it was when | first joined the service.

| have the honour ... Wm. MORGAN.

From: Harbour Department
January 11, 1870.
To: W. C. Clifton, P & O.

Sir, | beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of this date. | well remember the
interview you allude to at your office relative to the “S.S. Matta”. | recollect stating
that the “Matta” drew 23 feet of water, sometimes, and probably some voyages
would draw 24 feet. My statement was based upon a remark made to me by
Captain BARLOW on leaving the hulk “Larkins” to the following effect “Be Careful,
Mr. Butcher, my ship draws 23 feet and | have a million of specie on board.” replied
“All right, she would not answer her starboard helm in shallow water. Further, | found
the steamer stirred up the mud and sand up. Subsequently | took the first
opportunity of sounding round the hulk “Larkins” and found a patch with only 19 feet
of water. If you recollect | called your attention to this and told you | would write you
a letter proposing either the hulk “Larkins” or the Company’s buoy into deeper water.
You replied. “We will not go into any official correspondence. But | will go and sound
myself.”

| was out in my boat the day you were sounding, and spoke to you. You suggested
that instead of removing the “Larkins” it would be better to bring the S.S. ‘Matta” to
an anchor for one or two upward trips until there were higher tides. | then remarked
“Should the wind be from the Eastward | will bring the “Matta” to an anchor at the
place marked by a small black buoy.” You replied “Very well. But moor the next
vessel to the “Larkins”. When the “Matta” arrived on the 10" inst. | enquired her

draft of water, and was told “21 feet” which | found to be correct. Captain Barlow
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told me he wanted 500 tons of coal. | thought it my duty not to risk getting the ship
aground, and detaining H.M. Mails. | have the honour ... G.T. BUTCHER.

Harbour Dept. Albany
13" January, 1870.
To the Colonial Secretary.

Soliciting leave of absence to visit Newcastle on private business. Whilst in Perth
intention to transact business which had not been able to attend to on the occasion
of a previous visit to Perth the previous November. This was due to official duty
requiring him to act on the instruction of the Resident Magistrate and return to
Albany with his convict crew prior to the arrival of the Mail Steamer.

Mr. PRETIOUS the late Harbour Master had consented to perform the Harbour
Master duties during his absence.

G.T. BUTCHER Harbour Master

Harbour Dept. Albany
13" January, 1870.

To the Colonial Secretary.

Confirming the sounding around the P.& O. Company’s coal hulk Larkins and red
buoy. Discovered a sand bank with only nineteen feet of water on its shallowest part.
Had an interview with Mr. CLIFTON the Company’s agent in reference to the shoal
with the suggestion that the hulk Larkins be removed to deeper water.

G.T. BUTCHER Harbour Master.

Harbour Dept. Albany
24" January, 1870.
To Mr. O’Keiff, Breaksea Island.

Advising of reporting for the recipient’s information that BUTCHER and assistant Mr.
MORGAN had been subject to abuse and insulted by his wife.

Advises that should such conduct be repeated the same will be reported to
Honourable the Colonial Secretary and Mrs. O’KEIFF will be removed from the
Island. G.T. BUTCHER. Harbour Master. Harbour Dept. Albany. King George
Sound
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24" January, 1870.
To Mr. CLIFTON Agent P.& O. Co.

Reporting on sounding around the hulk Larkins and the P. & O. Company’s red buoy
ion Princess Royal Harbour that there is only 19 to 22 feet of water at low tide. The
S.S. Matta draws over 22 feet of water at low tide. As there are to be expected a
succession of easterly winds and low tides it is suggested that either the hulk
Larkins or the buoy should be moved into deeper water to prevent any delay that
may arise in mooring the steam ships, also for their safety.

Offering to point out a spot for the removal of the Larkins or the buoy at any time
BUTCHER, Harbour Master.

Requisition for Lighthouse 315t December 1869

For Point King 3 Ibs Soap — 3 Ibs soda — 1 ball cotton, 1 quire foolscap one
almanack.

For Breaksea 3 packets of polishing paste, | ball cotton, 1 almanack.

Harbour Dept, Albany. 7" February, 1870.
To Resident Magistrate

Acknowledging the receipt of letter memo of the 2" ult with Mr. CLIFTON’s letter
and chart. Advising that on the arrival of the S.S. Matta due regard will be given to
the mail service and the interests of the P. & O. Co. at the same time with easterly
winds and low tides every caution will be provided to keep the ship clear of the
ground.

Remarks that having again sounded over the ground it has been found the enclosed
chart is very incorrect both at the soundings and position of the shoal. Pilots report
enclosed.

BUTCHER.

Memo
un-dated to Resident Magistrate

Enclosing a certificate from the Colonial Surgeon respecting the assistant pilot
BUTCHER
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Memo
9t March,1870.

For Point King Lighthouse a quantity of lamp wicks and cleaning razor skins.
BUTCHER

Harbour Dept.
Notice 9" March, 1870.

In the case of the removal from any part of the Port of Albany any sand, stone or
ballast without the consent of the Harbour Master will on conviction forfeit a sum not
exceeding 50 pounds.

BUTCHER.

Harbour Dept. Albany
11% March, 1870.
To W.C. CLIFTON Esq. Agent

In reply to a letter at this date advice given that the limits already defined for ballast
are cancelled. No ballast can be removed from the North Shore of Princess Royal
Harbour. This is not within the power of the writer to make any alterations to this
ban.

Fresh permits can be granted as the quantity of ballast required is known.
BUTCHER.

Harbour Dept. Albany King George Sound
239 March, 1870.

Required:

For the pilot station and Point King Light House 4 cords of firewood
BUTCHER

Harbour Dept. Albany King George Sound

16" April, 1870

To the Resident Magistrate

Advising of the arrival of the schooner ADUE from Fremantle in the sound on the

15" instant. Cargo commenced being discharged into boats belonging to the
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Harbour Dept. After making some little alterations to the trim of the vessel and
shipping a fresh seaman the Adue proceeded on her voyage without either Captain
or crew communicating with the shore at 6 a.m. on the 16" inst.

The cargo in the hold have been examined and everything looked dry and in good
condition.

BUTCHER

To Resident Magistrate

Memo undated

Advising the light keepers have on several occasions drawn attention to the
insufficiency of fuel supplied. No fuel now procurable on the island and also more
firewood be allowed.

BUTCHER

Harbour Dept. Albany
26™ April, 1970.

Required: 1 drum of kerosene for the lamp placed on the Town Jetty is used as a

guide for boats landing from the mail steamers.

The following all from BUTCHER the Harbour Master, Harbour Dept. King George
Sound.

To Colonial Secretary
undated

Advising that BUTCHER'’s boats crew have applied that the same privilege accorded
the Water Police, that is to be allowed to purchase from the Commissariate a piece
of cloth each year for a pair of trousers and frock as they cannot obtain blue cloth in
Albany suitable for such purpose in towing alongside the mail steamers. With such a
dress they would look clean and respectable.

BUTCHER suggested that as the men are exposed to all weather, both by day and
night a coat and leggings may be supplied. At the arrival of these items he could
dress them with oil. The money for these articles can be forwarded on receipt of

them, or before then.
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To Deputy Supt.
28" April, 1870.

Attention drawn to the state of the boat-house belonging to Harbour Dept. during the
late gales. Difficulty being experienced in keeping the boats from damage by the sea
washing all round them the previous year. The suggestion and approval that ways
should be devised not only to protect the boat but to facilitate the launching in bad
weather, which is almost impossible.

To the Resident Magistrate
undated

Required
Repeat of request of 26"

To the Resident Magistrate
10" May, 1870.

Acknowledgement of a memo by the recipient which will be forwarded to
Colonial Secretary with BUTCHER’s remarks thereon and a full explanation of the

case.

All from BUTCHER. Harbour Dept
Albany. 22" May, 1870,

To Colonial Secretary

Enclosing a memorandum forwarded from the Resident Magistrate.

The factor of the case being one of the Harbour Masters crew, the cook had been
granted leave of absence from 7 p.m. to 9 p.m. to visit the town to purchase
provisions. Whilst there he was locked up for disorderly conduct. Returning to the
Station at 9 a.m. the following morning. For such a breach of regulations he is to be
dismissed at the end of the year. On approval of His Excellency the Governor,
BUTCHERSs son to fill the vacancy who is to return from sea about that time.
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Memo to the Colonial Secretary

22" May, 1870.

BUTCHER asking for future guidance if the Resident Magistrate has any authority to
interfere with the Harbour Masters duties so long as they are performed

satisfactorily, as the Government holds him responsible for the Port

Memo to the Colonial Secretary
22" May,1870.

Enquiring if the duties of the Port are to be neglected while his boats are employed

by order of the Resident Magistrate.

To Resident Magistrate
22" May, 1870.

Required
e 56 Ibs of white lead
e 2 cases for code of signals (I each for Breaksea Island and the Pilot Station)

e 3 Gimblets to be exchanged

Colonial Secretary
Memo 5 yards cloth required for a suit for the 1% Pilot and 8 yards for the crew, 1
pair of trousers and cap of cloth for each man, 35 yards of serge of single width, if

double width only %2 that quantity

From BUTCHER
To Resident Magistrate, Albany.

Acknowledging receipt of a memo of 7™ inst. Enclosing a copy letter from the
superintendent of Water Police, Fremantle to the Colonial Secretary relative to the
returns of arrival and departures of passengers to and from Albany.

In reply BUTCHER states that from Mr. STONE'’S letter it appears to be the duty of
the Water Police to obtain the required information and he states that it would be
impossible for him to attend to filling up these on the arrival and departure of vessels

without neglecting the duties of the Port.
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Copy of the letter referred to above from the Water Police dated 11" May, 1870 as

follows -

A letter from the Resident Magistrate, Albany dated 30" April, 1870 also
returns of arrivals and departures at and from Albany quarter ending 31°%
March, 1870 and the writer states it will be quite impossible for him to comply
for the returns to accurately be completed if the information thereby is not
supplied, the course adopted at the Port is for the Water Police to obtain on
arrival and departure of vessels. He suggests that instructions be sent to the
Harbour Master at Albany who boards all vessels immediately on arrival and
prior to departure to adopt the same course and report the results to the
Resident for insertion in the returns in future.

Signed J. STONE Superintendent of Police

Letter from BUTCHER to MC KAIL
10" June, 1870.

Asking for arrivals and departures of AGN steamers with information necessary to
the filling out of forms as the one enclosed and requesting any officers on board the

ships to give the information required.

To Resident Magistrate Albany from BUTCHER dated 15" June, 1870.
Acknowledging receipt of memo of the 10™ instant and have enclosed a copy of a
letter from the agent of AGN Company in reference to the required information.

From BUTCHER to Resident Magistrate, Albany dated 24" June, 1870.

Acknowledging an extract and will as instructed on boarding the steamers hand over
to the proper officers the forms to be filled up and instruct these officers to have
these filled out forms handed to the Police Officers when they clear the ship before

leaving the Port.

Memo from BUTCHER to the Audt. General Perth
4™ July, 1870.

Notifying it is the wish of the Resident Magistrate that the light-keeper at Point King
should keep an abstract record of the weather and suggesting that the instrument

book and forms may be supplied.
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All from BUTCHER
To Colonial Secretary
4™ July, 1870.

Reporting that the light-keepers at Breaksea and Point King in the October last prior
to the lighthouses being handed over to the Local Government, some new lamps
were ordered for Breaksea and Point King lighthouses also a pair of binocular
glasses and a quantity of chamois skins. Enquiring as to whether they had been
procured as the light keepers have complained that the burners of the lamps wicks
are very old. Pointed out that a lamp and bumer as a pattern was forwarded to

England by the November Mail.

To Resident Magistrate

12' July, 1870.

Enclosing last quarters returns of arrivals and departures. Referring to memo dated
10" June, 1870 the forms were delivered to the proper officers and requested they
be filled up and delivered to the Police when they cleared the ship.

To Resident Magistrate
14" July, 1870.

Pointing out no returns have been received of passengers to and from Albany, only
that which was forwarded on the arrival of each and every vessel, and have been
unable to gain any information necessary for filling up the forms. The forms had
been delivered to the proper officers and the assistant officer informed that he tried
his utmost to obtain the required information for filling up the forms but was unable
to do so and received the greatest insults whilst endeavoring to perform this duty.
Remarks that his duty in consequence with the steam ships occupy all his time while
on board and therefore he had instructed that the forms to the assistant pilot who
had done all in his power to see them correctly filled out.

It is suggested that the Port Regulations N0.132 Vic 12 should be carried out in

Albany as in Fremantle, so doing it would remove all difficulties which now exist in

obtaining the necessary information from passengers of the Mail Steamers.
Letter endorsed “I certify that the within mentions of me to be correct”
Signed for the Ass. Pilot
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Required (To whom not shown) 8" June, 1870.

2 bags of lime for cleaning purposes for the Lighthouses and Pilot Station

26" July, 1870.

For cleaning seaweed from the boathouse 2 iron forks

For the lighthouse, boats and beacons 56 Ibs of white lead.

Memo to Resident Magistrate
26" July, 1870.

Relating to a memo on Lighthouses letter at Point King
The writer has examined the oil and found it clear, the complaint as yet not have

reached the Harbour Dept. from the Lightkeepers at Breaksea

(To whom not shown)
26™ July, 1870.

Reference the requisition from the Light keeper at Pt. King the writer suggests that

this work may be carried out. It will require 100 ft of boards 7 x 7

To Colonial Secretary
20" July, 1870.

Enclosing for approval a requisition for 30 fathoms of 1 inch chain for the large buoy
on McKenzies Reef, the moorings then down having been there for ten years by
next October and will by then require replacing, the old moorings to be used for the
buoys in Princess Royal Harbour.

Points out the last chain supplied had been purchased at Adelaide and forwarded by
the steamer and the chain found to be good and the price reasonable.

The following all from GEORGE BUTCHER, The Harbour Master, Albany.

To Clerk of Works; Fremantle
6" September, 1870.

Required: To be repaired 3 lamps from Port King Light house and 4 burners from

Breaksea.
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N.B. The lamps and burner forwarded to England as a pattern has not been

returned.

Memo. The lamps and burners are carefully packed in a case and addressed
MANNING Esqg. C. Works, Fremantle.

To Auditor General, Perth
12" September, 1870.

There are no compasses belonging to the Light houses or Harbour Department.
Suggested that 2 may be supplied for the light houses by the Meteorological Society
so that the direction of the wind may be taken more accurately.

Resident Magistrate
8" October, 1870.

For the lamp on the Town Jetty and Pilot Stations 2 tins of kerosene oll

Resident Magistrate
8" October, 1870.

For the Harbour Dept. and light houses 10 gallons of coal tar and 2 whitewash

brushes.

Resident Magistrate
28" October, 1870.

For men’s quarters at the Pilot Station
o 1 tea kettle
e 1 frying pan
e 2 saucepans

Colonial Secretary

12" November, 1870.

Advising that a requisition for chamois skins has been forwarded with the requisition

for the new lamps for the Light houses, the lamps arrived safe, but no skins.
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Suggests a few may be supplied.

December 111 1870. 12 skins arrived from Perth.

All from G. BUTCHER
Harbour Dept. Albany.

Colonial Secretary.

In accordance with the Colonial Sec. Request the signalling between Breaksea
Island and the Pilot Stations with Marryats code of signals have been tried but found
that method will not answer, the distance being so great that in either colours no
figures can be discerned except when wind and weather is favourable which is very
seldom. As far as the Port is concerned the present mode of signalling answers very
well, but the semaphores now in use are very small and with only 2 arms, larger
semaphores with 3 arms would be a decided improvement.

Where the semaphores be larger and with 3 arms, the Harbour Master could then
communicate with the Light keepers whereas they can at present only communicate
with him.

Recipient name and office unidentifiable
12" November, 1870.

Advising that ways for launching boats at this station are almost finished and that 12
collars (straight) enclosed for which is a pencil sketch from Mr. BROOMHALL and it
is suggested they be supplied as early as convenient.

To Mr. POURNEY Chief Lighthouse keeper
5% November, 1870.

Advising that a quantity of lime and coloring and the necessary brushes be handed
over to Mr. OKEIFF the assistant Light keeper to have his quarters well cleaned.
For O'’KEIFF to do the work himself, being forwarded by boat a ladder for the use of
the Lighthouse. BUTCHER to be over in a few days when he will expect to find
O’KEIFF’s quarters to be different than what it had been on his last visit to the
Island.
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To Mr. O'KEIFF, Lighthouse Keeper, Breaksea
5% November, 1870.

Advising that a quantity of lime and coloring has been forwarded to the Island with
instructions for the Light Keepers to have their quarters cleaned. When he had
visited Breaksea the previous week he found the quarters in a dirty state. He
requests that without delay the quarters be cleaned and colored ready for inspection
in a few days.

Notice to Boatmen From G.P. BUTCHER
5% December, 1870.

Owners of boats and flats will have their boats hauled up in front of the old Cournt
house for inspection and measuring between the hours of 9 and 11 am on Tuesday
27" December, 1870. Names number p.c. must be painted on the boats and not on
boards removable at pleasure.

From BUTCHER to P.M. General

9t December, 1870.

Required:
e 20 Sixpenny stamps
e 40 Fourpenny stamps

e 40 Twopenny stamps

From BUTCHER to Resident Magistrate
10" December, 1870.
Required:
e 30 fathoms of the best inch chain
e 30 fathoms of 5/8 chain

From BUTCHER to Colonial Secretary
10" December, 1870.

Required:
e 1 large log book for Pilot Station
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e 1 large log book for Light Houses
e Y quire white paper

e Y quire ruled

e Y5 gross envelopes post

e 15 gross envelopes large

e Y quire of blotting paper

e 1 bottle of ink

e 1 box of pens forms

e 100 No. 399

e 100 No. 06

To Colonial Secretary
All below from BUTCHER
10" December, 1870.

Reporting that the buoy and new moorings of %2 chain have been laid on McKenzies
Reef. The old moorings were much worn from constant chafing against the rocks
and it had been impossible to recover them owing to the immense shoal rocks with
deep water in between them. The buoy has been moored on the reef in a white sand
patch between the rocks about sixty fathoms from the Shoalest rock. It is believed
that the buoy and moorings may now be recovered and examined without much
difficulty as it has been moored with a large block of granite to the S.E., one anchor
the N.W. The blocks of granite are much better than anchors, on rocky ground,
prepared themselves and the chain is strongly attached to them. Resulting that
some are now in good condition in use for 2 years.

All the below from BUTCHER
To Resident Magistrate

undated
Required: (For Harbour Master’s quarters, Light houses, boats, buoys and beacons):

e One pint of white lead

e Two gallons of raw oil
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To Resident Magistrate
12" October, 1870.

Required: The Harbour Master’s quarters to be painted inside and out.

No indication as to whom addressed
2" January, 1871.

Advising forwarding by Captain PADDLE of the “S.S. Rangitania” an order to have
supplied on account of Local Government, thirty fathoms of inch chain and forty-five
fathoms of 5/8 chain.

Bills to be forwarded in duplicate receipted in care of Captain PADDLE to enable the
writer to draw the money so that the recipient of the letter can receive it by retumn
and that all bills in future must be receipted by him.

The chain and all other articles required by the Harbour Master by direct supply as

the Government object to a commission on purchases.

To Colonial Secretary
20" January, 1871.

Acknowledging that in accordance with the recipient of the letter's request several
Shipmasters and nautical gentlemen residing in Albany have been spoken to in
reference to the removal of the lighthouse from Breaksea and that it is their opinion
that should the lighthouse be removed to either Bald Head, Limestone Head or Peak
Head that these situations are advantageous for a lighthouse on the following
objections.

As Bald Head is low the lighthouse would not be visible more than fourteen miles
and communication by sea impossible and by land very difficult with no
communications by signals could be held between the Pilot Station and Bald Head.
If placed on Limestone Head or Peak Head it would often be obscured for hours by
cloud and fog, whilst Breaksea could be seen quite clearly.

The writer remarks that the outlying dangers off Peak Head are so many (Maude
Reef, Vancouver Reef and the reefs around Eclipse Island) that should a light be
placed there ships running in to make the light would run a great risk of getting on
the reefs, as the soundings give no warning of their vicinity or in between Bald Head
and Peak Head mistaken that for the entrance of the Port. Having been several

years on the coast and from experience considers a light on Breaksea is
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indispensable for the safety of ships entering the Port, where is practical a small light
on Bald Head would be a great advantage to ships coming from westward running
down between the Island and the Main.

To Colonial Secretary
6" February, 1871.

Acknowledgement that the writer was in receipt from Resident Magistrate of a letter
from the Colonial Secretary for his perusal. The writer begs to state that i8s was
suggested to have the quarters painted by the boats’ crew, the work was
commenced under his directions and after painting the kitchen he had found the
work so badly done through the crew being called away, that upon applying to the
Resident Magistrate he thought it advisable for the protection of the property to have
the completed.

In reference to the paint supplied from the convict store it was found to be almost
worthless, after painting the buoys, boats and beacons it washed off like so much
chalk. The paint also supplied for the light houses at Breaksea had also washed off

after having been on only a few months.

To Resident Magistrate
1%t February, 1871.

Required: One cwt of rope for the rigging and running gear for the old light boat
handed over to the Convict Department in 1869 to carry lime and stone.

All from G.T. BUTCHER
To Colonial Secretary
6" February, 1871.

Memo:

Advising all the work connected with removing and replacing buoys has been done
by the boats’ crew. MCKENZIES contract was for the use of the large cargo boat as
there is no boat belonging to the Harbour Department sufficiently large to raise the
moorings of the buoy on McKenzies Reef.
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Memo
6" February, 1871.

No firewood is supplied to the Harbour Master, the contract is for firewood supplied

to the lighthouse, ast. Pilot and boats crew.

To Colonial Secretary
3 March, 1871.

Stating in compliance with the recipient’s letter of 14" ult. The writer has been a
short way down the coast by sea towards the reef off Eclipse Island but found it
impossible to land owing to the very heavy surf that at all times breaks upon this
coast. Since then a landing has been made in Frenchmans Bay and proceeded on
foot to Limestone Head and from bearings taken from there and Peak Head, it has
been found that the reef lies a little more to the N.W. than is laid down on the chart,
as soon as the mail steamers clear out it was intended starting down the coast by
land and take several cross bearings and make a careful examination, after which a
full report shall be forwarded.

It is suggested that a prismatic compass and a small sextant be supplied as there is
nothing of the kind at present in the department.

The writer has been indebted to one of the shipmasters in port for the loan of a small
boat compass to enable the taking of the bearings to date.

Colonial Secretary
6" March, 1871.

Stating that from information already supplied by the Colonial Secretary a requisition
for a small quantity of stationery and forms 06 and 399 in December last, a portion
of the stationery arrived at this date and there are no large envelopes or forms.
Awaiting these be supplied as there are none left for use.

All from Harbour Master
To Resident Magistrate
6 March, 1871.

Acknowledging receipt of the R.M. memo of this date and the writer states that the

Act received authority for the R.M. in 1870 to supply the Pilot Station and Point King
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lighthouses with firewood and at the same time to discontinue the supply to the

Harbour Master.

C. PHILLIPS Esq
7t March, 1871.

Colonial Secretary Off. Acknowledging receipt of a letter with an act to amend an
Ordinance for protecting the Oyster Fisheries on the coast of this Colony and stating

that no other has ever been forwarded to him.

To W.C. CLIFTON, Esq, with chart
29" March, 1871.

In accordance with a letter from the Hon. The Colonial Secretary being forwarded
the result of the writer’s survey of the Reef off Eclipse Isles.

The Reef in question has found to be correctly laid down according to directions
given by FLINDERS, STOKES and ROE. West by north from the centre of the
largest Island distant about a mile is another reef which is not on the chart but from
its position it is considered not dangerous as it lies out of the channel, from many
soundings taken and from a careful survey from the high land on shore, nothing
found only the reefs mentioned.

Colonial Secretary, Perth
29" March, 1871.

Further to a report re information in accordance with the previous letter it has been
found from examinations on the chart as a result from another journey down the

coast by land to the reefs of Eclipse Islands as follows:

The reef in question inshore correctly laid down according to the direction given by
FLINDERS, STOKES and ROE. When sounded only 150 yards from the reef and
could get no bottom at 20 fathoms. When sounded round the inshore part of the reef
and some distance towards the Main and then towards the East part of Eclipse
Islands with the same result, this reef can sometimes be above water.

West by North from the largest island is another reef not marked on the chart the
sea breaks very heavy all around it and it is considered its position not dangerous as
it lies some distance out of the channel.

83



While beating about this channel a strong current setting north was found that
meeting the sea round the South East part of the island causes a heavy dangerous
sea which has much appearance of broken water. The channel had been carefully
surveyed from the high land on shore and could see nothing more than the reefs
already mentioned. Information had been obtained from the sealers on the coast
that during heavy weather gales broken water is seen North West by West from
Eclipse Island a little within line from that Island to West Cape Howe. Nothing could
be seen of the kind by the writer either from the boat or from the shore. It was his
intention to ride down to the Coast and take another look during a heavy South West

gale.

From BUTCHER to Colonial Secretary, Perth
30" March, 1871.

In reference to Mr. CLIFTONs letter with His Excellency the Governor's remarks
thereon, the writer has always been most willing to render every assistance to the P.
& O. Company without incurring very great risks in damaging their ships which
would probably involve the Government in great expense.

Prior to the arrival of the ships a letter had always been received from the Agent
requesting that the ships may be placed as he directs. This has always been strictly
attended to except during heavy weather when the commanders objected. He begs
to assert that the Adelaide Branch Steamers have never been anchored by him % of
a mile from the Company’s moorings or that there have been any delay or
inconvenience caused by the distance, as they have always been steamed down
and anchored alongside the Company’s ships by him, and who has frequently
waited for some time before the cargo has been ready for transhipment. On one or
two occasions when he was unable to do so when the Company’s ships arrived
some time before due and in consequence the Branch Steamer had not her steam
ready.

As to the removal of ships the writer had always performed that work according to
the Acts of Council and Port Regulations and together with crew giving every
assistance and none of the commanders have ever yet complained to him of the
change. Further to this it is pointed out that he has been in many ports in Europe,
America and the East also in other colonies and was never allowed to remove ships
without authority from the Port Office and a pilot on board, charges being made for

the same.
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Harbour Master to Colonial Secretary. Wrote in the R.M. Office
9" April, 1871.

Stating that a quantity of chain for buoy moorings was supplied from the Eastern
Colonies to this Department, the requisition signed by the Resident Magistrate and
the Bill receipted and forwarded to Perth but no answer had

as yet been received.

Harbour Master to Colonial Secretary. Wrote in the R.M. Office
9" April, 1871.

Advising no forms or envelopes have arrived by mail, and stocks exhausted.

Harbour Master to Captain BROWN S.S. (name indecipherable)
29" April, 1871.

Requiring a letter stating about the distance this vessel at different times has been
anchored from the P. & O. Company’s hulk or moorings, also the attention to be
given by the writer in steaming down and anchoring close to the P. & O. Company
boat from Galle and there waiting for some time before the Adelaide cargo is ready

for transshipment.

All following correspondence from G.T. BUTCHER of Harbour Department.

To the Colonial Secretary
29" April, 1871.

Returning correspondence of the Resident Magistrate at Port Walcott also giving
opinion as to work about to be performed there and of the opinion that a large
obelisk on ? Island of considerable height to be kept whitewashed, would not only be
less expensive but more durable and would be seen at a much greater distance than
the Pyramid and pole. Any quantity of stone being at hand.

A beacon on the Sister Rocks, Emma Rocks and the rocks at the S.W. point of the
Inlet, the writer considers requisite, also one at the Mystrys Landing and on
Perseverance Rocks, all the others mentioned in the Ponders quite unnecessary.
The chain and rope stays can well be dispensed with as they are expensive at first

and would often require renewing. Several beacons that the writer erected 2 years
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ago in this Port standing now were large poles his boat crew cut out of the bush, and
large oil drums nailed on the tops without stays, and painted.

He observed that all the dangers mentioned in the Ponders are dry at low tide, the
beacons could easily be placed in the crevices of the rocks and secured with large
stones. The one erected on the Bramble Rocks in this Port is recurred in this way. It
is 20 feet long and stands firm notwithstanding the heavy seas around it.

All the work could be performed with much less expense than that tendered for.
Care must be taken to place the White Beacons on the starboard hand going into
the Port and the Black ones on the Port hand. Enclosed sketches taken by the
writer when there. Where the beacons are to be erected marked on them.

To be returned as they have been cut out of his log book.

To Colonial Secretary
15 May, 1871.

In reference to statements made by Mr. W.C. CLIFTON relative to the transhipment
of cargo from the P.& O. Company’s steamers to the Branch stores enclosed is
correspondence for His Excellency the Governor's perusal which it is hoped will
prove to His Excellency the incorrectness of Mr. CLIFTONSs statements.

Correspondence to be returned.

Memo to Resident Magistrate
27" May, 1871.

When the supply of firewood was taken from Mount Morgan it was suggested that
the boats crew should cut, load and stack the firewood, however, the distance being

so great and roads so bad a horse and cart would be required.

To Colonial Secretary
20" May, 1871.

Reporting that during the recent very heavy gales the buoy on McKenzies Reef
suddenly disappeared. On inspection of the spot it was found the buoy scarcely
under water, the moorings having come foul of the rocks and drawn the buoy down.
After consulting the Resident Magistrate, a cutter had been hired to endeavor to

raise the buoy, however, after using every means it was found to be impossible.
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Probably during the heavy weather in winter the moorings may become free from
the rocks of which it shall be given every attention.

Since then the large buoy from the store and new moorings have been laid down. As
there is now no inch chain in the store and the last 2 anchors have been used, it is
suggested that a set of moorings may be supplied also a buoy in case it should not

be able to recover the one referred to.

The Clerk of Works had accompanied the writer to the spot and will give any

information which may be required.

Copy of Requisition forwarded by the Clerk of Works
28" May, 1871.

e One cut white? Lead

e 28 Ibs of black paint

e 5 gallons boiled oil

e 5 gallons raw olil

e 1 Bolt of duck

e 2 Boat hooks

e 2 Swivels and shackles as per order

e A quantity of rope for the semaphore at Breaksea

e 2 Ibs of copper tacks

To W.C. CLIFTON Agent P & O.Co.
29" May, 1871.

Attention being drawn to the decayed state of the Hulk Larkins. Several officers in
the P.& O. Co and also a letter from the office had warned the writer of her old and
shakey condition. For the protection of the Government and Port it is considered his
duty to make every enquiry. Having obtained permission together with a gentleman
examined the Hulk and found her in a worse state than had been represented. Every
caution shall be used in going alongside as has hitherto been done, but begs to
remark it is his opinion to be unsafe for any vessel to go or lay alongside during
heavy weather.
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To Colonial Secretary
3" July, 1871.

Letters with an affidavit have been forwarded to the writer for his remarks. He lays
down a truthful statement of the circumstances which Mr. | MANNING, Clerk of
Works, bears out if required, as he has been on board the Hulk.

For 2 years the writer has been aware and informed of the decayed state of the Hulk
Larkins, but did not like to move in the matter, not wishing to cause any
unpleasantness with the Agent, but receiving a letter from the P.& O. Office to that
effect it was thought his duty for the protection of the Government and Port to make
enquiries.

After visiting Breaksea in company with Mr. MANNING they called alongside the
Hulk Larkins on the way to town. The writer went aboard and made arrangements
for the night signals and asked the official in charge if he had any objection to him
examining the Hulk to which he replied certainly not. The officer in charge was then
informed a letter had been received from the P.& O.

Office stating that she was in a shakey condition and at the same time asked him to
point out to the writer her defective parts. On agreement together with Mr.
MANNING they went below and examined the place he ? myself took out a quantity
of decayed timber.

The writer remarks that the mail steamers have at all times been placed where
directed and that there have been no objections to the buoy and never have
objected to go alongside the Hulk although he is fully aware of the risk he runs as
the slightest collision would sink the Hulk. Capt. DUNDASS of the P.& O.
Company’s Steam Ship “Geelong” on arriving in the Port last month requested him
to anchor the ship and not go alongside the Hulk, the Captain offering to be
responsible for anything that might result from so doing. Not wishing to cause any
inconvenience to the P.& O. Department the writer persisted in carrying out the
Agents instruction. This is only one of the many instructions similar to the one above
mentioned. It has been his constant study to give the P.& O. Co. every attention
once assistance for which he was thanked by the Mail agent and officers of the last
mail steamer to Galle for sending his boat and crew to tow the Mails alongside
during a heavy gale.

The writer begs to call attention to the discrepancy in Mr. CLIFTON’s letter page 1, 8
to 15 lines and the Affidavit of the Boatswain 1%, 22 to 30 lines.

All from George BUTCHER.
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Note to Resident Magistrate
3" June, 1871.

Stating he would like to forward a letter by the express which the Resident

Magistrate had informed leaves on Monday morning.

Memo on Mr. CLIFTON's letter
3 June, 1871.

He had carefully perused the enclosed and forwarded his remarks addressed to the

Hon. The Colonial Secretary.

To Colonial Secretary
26" June, 1871.

Forwarding a requisition which has been forwarded to him through a mistake and he
has no knowledge of the same.

Capt. FARQUHAR
28" June, 1871.

S.S. Avoca
P R Harbour

The agent of P.& O. Company having forwarded to Headquarters a report stating the
Harbour Master had objected to take the company’s’ ships to the mooring buoys and
had put every obstacle in the way to cause delay or inconvenience, the writer would
feel much obliged if the recipient would provide a letter stating if he would have ever

experienced any of the delays or inconveniences complained of by the Agent.

Colonial Secretary
30" June, 1871.

Enclosing for perusal copies of letters from Commanders of the P.& O. Company’s’
ships, the Agent of that Company having made statements in reference to the writer
in the performance of his duty, which he had before protested to be incorrect, and

forwarding these letters to bear out the incorrectness of that gentleman’s statement.
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As before all letters from G.T. BUTCHER, of the Harbour Dept.

To Colonial Secretary
10" July, 1871.
Required:
e One day meteorological book register
e One day weather books register
e One quire of blotting paper
e Two quires foolscap paper
e Two quires foolscap ruled
e Six dozen large envelopes
e Two gross of lamp wicks of the size forwarded
e One hundred forms No. 281
e One hundred lighthouse forms No. 1

e One hundred lighthouse forms No. 3

To Colonial Secretary
10" July, 1871.

Reporting that during the last six years oil for lighting the Passage and for the lamp
used in the boat during the arrival and departure of the steamers has been supplied
from the surplus oil at Point King and Breaksea light houses when he took charge of
the Port in 1868. The Resident Magistrate had wished him to continue the practice
as the consumption was so small only amounting to about four gallons during the
year. On looking over the returns from Point King lighthouse before signing them it
was found for the first time during the period mentioned one gallon charged to the
Pilot Station, on enquiring the light keeper at Point King informed that there was no
surplus oil. The writer therefore returned the gallon as no oil had ever been charged
or supplied to the Pilot Station in that way before.

On looking over the Oil Store at Point King lighthouse on the 5" inst. He not only
found a surplus, but also a can of oil not accounted for in the returns. He begs to
know if they can not accounted for can be used for the purpose mentioned. He
remarks that the oil is in charge of the ? Pilot and kept in his quarters, the greatest
economy is used which may be seen by the very small quantity consumed during
the year.
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Drawing attention to 1 gallon of oil charged to the Pilot Station as the writer had
never seen any charged in the returns before he thought it advisable to return it and
not to let anything interfere with the lighthouse accounts he had requested the light
keeper to mark on the returns this gallon supplied to the Pilot Station returned. The
light keeper refused to do so but would show it in next month’s returns. Oil supplied
for lighting the passage into Princess Royal Harbour had been supplied from the
surplus oil from Pt. King and Breaksea lighthouses only amounts to 2 gallons in the
12 months from each lighthouse.

To Clerk of Works, Fremantle
121 July, 1871/

States that in accordance with the Clerk of Works 3 lamps from Point King
lighthouse and 4 burners from Breaksea lighthouse were placed in a case and
forwarded to the Convict Depot in Albany and directed to the Clerk of Works at
Fremantle, the warder in charge of clearing up the store found the case. On
consultation with the Resident Magistrate he wished for them to be forwarded to the
Clerk of Works by the mail cart which has been done. The requisition had been

forwarded on the 6™ September, 1870 with memo attached.

To Resident Magistrate
215 July, 1871

Stating that JOSEPH HAMSHIRE be competent to hold a Boatmans Licence.

To Resident Magistrate
22" July, 1871.

In reply to the recipient memorandum of this date, it is stated that the writer shall be
ready at any time after the arrival of the P.& O. Steamer from the Eastward to form
one of the board of survey on the Hulk Larkins as directed by H.E. the Governor as
there is no certainty when the Steamer will arrive a message will be despatched to

inform immediately on her arrival.
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To the Resident Magistrate
239 July, 1871.

Advising that Captain S. KOTTOWS and Captain PADDLE will be ready to meet the
Resident Magistrate at 2 pm this day on board the Hulk Larkins.

To Colonial Secretary
25M July, 1871.

In accordance with H.E. the Governors direction a survey was held on the Hulk
Larkins on Sunday afternoon the 23" inst. A report of which will of course be
transmitted to him by the R.M. The writer brought away small portions of her
decayed beams and knees, 2 pieces of which have been forwarded as a specimen
of her condition. Many of the timbers when touched fell to dust. Had her lower hold
and outside been surveyed he would have been more convinced of her decayed
state.

To Colonial Secretary
16" August, 1871.

Reporting for the recipient’s information that the buoy and part of the moorings as
reported last May to have fouled the rocks on McKenzie Reef and partly

disappeared, the buoy and chain recovered are in good condition.

To Audt. Gen
16" August, 1871.

Enclosing the returns from Point King and Breaksea light houses. It will be found
the returns from Point King not signed by the writer as they are incorrect. Mr.
MITCHELL's attention has been called to this. The facts of the case are as follows:
On 315t July, 1871 the returns showed 22 gallons in store. On the 5 June when
examining the oil store at Point King and found at that date 22 gallons not opened.
(2 cans 6 gallons each and 2 cans 5 gallons each) also a can of oil not accounted
for.

The writer obtained permission to use it for the Boat and towage into Princess Royal
Harbour. In Mr. MITCHELL’s retumns it will be found there remained oil in store in

excess of expenditure 4 gallons by oil returned useless 4 gallons. This cannot be
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understood by the writer nor can the Lighthouse keeper explain it. Added remarks
that the can of oil in excess was just as it was received from England, except being

opened.

To Colonial Secretary

19" August, 1871

Stating that oil for lighting the passage into Princess Royal Harbour and the lantern
used in the pilot boat has been supplied from the lighthouse. When he took charge
of the Port in 1869 the Resident Magistrate wished for this practice to continue. The
consumption being small only amounting to about 4 gallons in the year, the oil is in
charge of the assistant pilot and kept in his quarters. The greatest economy is used
which can be seen from the very small quantity consumed.

In June last that officer had informed him that he would require oil for the purpose
above mentioned. He was requested by the writer to get his supply in the usual way
as no oil had been supplied from Point King lighthouse since 1870, one of the boat
crew was sent for a supply. On looking over the June returns before signing it had
been seen a gallon of oil charged to the pilot station. Never seeing any charge or
accounted for in that way before, on making enquiries the light keeper had informed
him that he had no surplus oil of any kind. Not wishing to cause any alteration in the
lighthouse accounts the writer requested the light keeper to mark on the return this
gallon of oil returned from the pilot station or to attach a memo to that effect. The
light keeper took the returns and promised to do so as soon as the gallon of oil was
returned. On the 4" July the writer retured the gallon of oil and received a
message that it was correct. P.M. of the same date Mr. MITCHELL called at his
guarters with the returns and reported that he had received the gallon of oil correct
but he would not make any remark on the returns to that effect. On the 5™ the writer
visited the lighthouse in company with one of the boat crew with stores to repair the
lantern and whilst there asked the light keeper to be allowed to examine his oil store
and compare his stock on hand with that showed on the returns. The returns
showed in store June 30™, 22 gallons.

On the 5" July, 22 gallons were found not opened (2 cans 6 gallons each and 2
cans 5 gallons each) The writer remarked “Here is a surplus.” Asked the light keeper
if there was any other oil on the premises and the reply was “none of any kind”.
Turning around to leave the store 1 can was observed in the corner and when asked
what it contained Mr. MITCHELL replied “it was a can of surplus oil. It was my
intention to have reported it to you but | forgot it. It is just as | received it from you

only | opened it and found it rather thick and not quite full”, When his attention was
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called to the fact that there was not only a surplus but also a can of oil not accounted
for and asked the reason he had reported such a falsehood he replied “It would have
been much better had | told you of it, but take it away with you”.

The writer cannot account for Mr. MITCHELL’s conduct in any way if only he had on
several occasions called his attention to the negligent way in which MITCHELL
performs his duty. The several occasions when afloat on duty he had observed the
light not extinguished from one to two hours after sunrise and on two occasions sent
one of the boats crew down to Point King to request Mr. MITCHELL to extinguish his
light.

Attention has also been called to the dirty state of his lamp and lantern. The writer
begs to remark that none of the oil above mentioned has ever been on his premises
and feels confident that the Assistant Pilot only use it on public service.

He has seen Mr. PRETROUS, the late Harbour Master and Pilot that furthermore
informs him that he was supplied from the light houses and used about the same
quantity in the year.

To Harbour Master

From Pilot Station, Albany.
King George Sound

19" August, 1871.

In answer to the Harbour Masters enquiries he states he was present with him at
Point King on the 5™ July, 1871, and assisted in examining the oil store.
There was a one corner 4 cans of oil. The light keeper stated that the large cans
contained 6 gallons each and the other 2, 5 gallons each making 22 gallons.
The Harbour Master “Here is a surplus” and asked the light keeper if there was any
other oil on the premises. He replied “none of any kind”. When they were about to
leave the store the light keeper was asked what can was that in the corner and
asked that it be brought to the door. Mr. MITCHELL replied “that is a can of surplus
oil. It was my intention to have reported it to you, but | forgot it. It is just as | received
it from you only | opened it and found that it was not quite full and the oil rather
thick.” The Harbour Master called his attention to the fact that there was not only a
surplus but also a can of oil not accounted for and asked the cause of his telling
such a falsehood. He answered “It would have been much better if | had told you of
it”. The writer brought the can of oil away with him as directed.

Signed BENJIMAN REDDIN
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Harbour Dept; Albany
King George Sound 19" August, 1871.

As actual copy. | was at work in your verandah and saw and heard you in
conversation with Mr. MITCHELL the light keeper at Point King. | most solemnly
declare that | never saw you push him or touch him, but told him to walk off the
premises and not insult you again.

Cross endorsement. | have the honour to be your obedient servant JOHN
WATTS. Written to the above. B. REDDIN.

Memo
| have the ? herewith to enclose my remarks for His E. the Governors consideration
addressed to the Honourable the Colonial Secretary

The Resident Magistrate
C.P.B. 8-19-71 Albany
All from Harbour Master

To Colonial Secretary
19" August, 1871.

Forwarding remarks and explanations as desired by the Governor on the threats
made by the writer towards Mr. MITCHELL the light keeper at Point King Light
House on the 4™ July. Mr. MITCHELL had called at his house with the monthly
returns and in a most abrupt way told him that he had received the gallon of oil all
right and that he should make no remarks on the returns to that effect. The writer
remarked “if you were as particular in the performance of all your duty as you are in
this matter you would be a good public servant and not allow me to send one of my
boat crew down to Point King to call you up to extinguish your light”. He replied “they
it is a lie” to which the writer said “both myself and boats crew saw it”. He replied

“they are all liars™. Mr. MITCHELL being very deaf was told in a loud voice “if you
call me a liar in my house I will pull your nose” to which he replied “you had better try
it two or three times” advancing and then walked out on the verandah. The writer
followed him and said “Mr. MITCHELL walk off my premises and do not insult me

anymore” who then walked away.
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The cause of not wishing for the gallon of oil to be shown in the returns was, it was
there specified, that no oil shall there be accounted for, only that consumed in the
exhibition of the light.

As to the Statement made by Mr. MITCHELL that he frequently supplied the Harbour
Master with a gallon of his best oil, this the writer most positively denies as no ail
best or worst has ever been supplied by Mr. MITCHELL since 1870.

To Colonial Secretary
September, 1871.

He states that in December, 1870 having no chain in store he applied to the
Resident Magistrate and received instructions from him to purchase what chain was
required from the Eastern Colonies as has been usually done. The chain received in
January 1871 the requisition and bills were forwarded to the recipient. The writer
applied several times at the office for payment but was told none had arrived. In
April last the Resident Magistrate wished the writer the writer to write to that effect.
This was done but no answer has yet been received. As an application was made to
the writer for the money after consulting with the Resident Magistrate he had paid
the amount himself on account of the Local Government and had received a receipt
for same. He enclosed a memorandum from the Resident Magistrates clerk who
with himself saw the R.M. enclose the requisition and bills and forwarded them.
Written across this is the endorsement “Not correct”

To Colonial Secretary
6" September,1871.

Providing information that in December last 1870 having no chain in store he had
applied to the Resident Magistrate and received instructions from him to purchase
what chain he required from the Eastern Colonies as had been usually done. The
chain received in January last and the requisition and Bills were forwarded to the
recipient. The writer had applied several times at the R.M. office for payment but
was told none had been forwarded.

In April last the Resident Magistrate requested he write to the Colonial Secretary to
that effect. He did so but no answer has been received. As an application had been
made for the money after consulting with the Resident Magistrate he paid the
amount himself on account of the Local Government and had received a receipt for
the same.
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He encloses a memorandum from the Resident Magistrates Clerk.

All the following from Harbour Master

To Resident Magistrate, Albany
11" September, 1871.

In reply to the R.M. enquiries he states that he was present in April last when the
Resident Magistrate ordered the Government Contractor for firewood to discontinue
supplying the Pilot Station. The Assistant Pilot has been informed that none has

been supplied from that date

To Clerk of Works, Fremantle
14" September, 1871.

Acknowledging receipt of the Clerks letter and on inquiry found that the case with
lamps was not forwarded by the mail cart the R.M. thinking the expense too great. It
will be forwarded per “Emily Smith” next month. The requisition for repairing the
lamps given to Mr. BROOMHALL at the Depot at the same time he handed over the

case. Enclosed is a copy of Requisition.

Memorandum to C. Works
14" September, 1871.

The officer in charge at this Depot has opened the case and put in another lamp
from Point King Lighthouse.

To R.M
14" September, 1871.

Required:

A carpenter to repair the whaleboat and boatways and to build a small dinghy.
Timber and nails to be supplied by the Harbour Master and every assistance given
by the Pilot crew.
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To Light Keeper Point King
Memorandum
17" September, 1871.

The lighthouse is requested to forward to the Harbour Master a written statement

respecting the four gallons of oil in excess and the four gallons returned as useless.

Memo to Light keeper Point King.

Pointing out the recipients statement is not in accordance with his accounts.

He suggests that the Light keeper call at the writers house at 2.30pm this day and
compare his book with the June and July returns. Perhaps he may be able to explain
the matter. The mail steamer is expected tonight and the writer wishes to forward all
particulars.

(Endorses “To the Auditor General by the outgoing mail dated 17" September,
18717)

Memo to Audt. General
17" September, 1871.

Enclosing Mr. MITCHELL'’s statement and remarking that it is not in accordance with
his returns. The can of oil found by the writer not accounted for is now used for the

lamp in his boat therefore cannot be useless. It is as received from England.

To Collector of Customs
17" September, 1871.

Acknowledging the receipt of the recipients letter with Acts of Council enclosed and
beg to state that writer should have answered it by return but thought he would await
until some foreign ship arrived that would require measuring but there has been only
one this year as yet, a Norwegian, and she had a certificate of British Measurement
from the Port of Newcastle. He asks for the following information:

Is any charge to be made and at what rate for the measuring if so and to receive it
and hand it over to the Government.

Requests some forms to be forwarded and asks are the forms required in duplicate

so that one can be forwarded for any further information.
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To the Col. Sec
17" October, 1871.

Reporting that a supply of oil is required for the Light houses as this port and
suggests that the 6 gallon cans in baskets may be supplied. The last supplied were
5 gallon cans with no covering and in consequence were more oiless damaged and

leaky. He has in hand about 6 months stock.

Memo to Col. Sec. and Audt. Gen
9ot December, 1871

In July last a requisition was forwarded for 2 gross of lamp wicks, one for Breaksea
Light house and one for Point King Light house. Only 1 gross arrived. The light
keeper who received them informed that they were of inferior quality.

Required: 1 gross of lamp wicks for the Point King light house and 1 for Breaksea as
per pattern.

To R.M. Albany

241 December, 1871.

Two semaphore arms from Breaksea to be repaired.

Collector of Customs, Fremantle
13" December, 1871

Calling attention and asking for information in the following cases, which have
belonging to this Port a schooner and three cutters licensed as cargo boats, most of
these vessels were also employed in whaling and sealing down the coast and are
often absent from the Port three and four months. They have no register either have
they ever paid Light dues as Coasters do in Fremantle. He wishes to be informed
whether they are to be measured and forwarded the forms to the recipient that they
may be registered and if Light dues are to be charged, to have forwarded some

forms number 2 and some Certificate of Survey forms number 1.
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The R.M. Albany
30" December, 1871.

Certifying that he has measured and inspected the undermentioned boats and that

they are in his opinion capable of carrying in safety the number of passengers and

quantity of cargo stated upon. Their licenses:

Echo Schooner. JOHN KING Master 4 tons 20 passengers in the Harbour and 10

tons in King Georges Sound, Number 14.

Emma Rowing Boat. THOMAS HARRIS Master. 3 tons, eighteen passengers inside

the Harbour and 8 outside in King Georges Sound.

And further that in every respect, the said boats are well and properly found with

good sound gear and tackling and that they are well fitted for the purposes for which

they are required to be licensed.

Post M. General, Perth
6" January, 1872.

Required:
e 30 sixpenny stamps
e 30 fourpenny stamps

e 40 twopenny stamps

R.M. Albany
6™ January, 1872.
Required:
e 28 Ibs of black paint
e 2 tins of kerosene oil
e 1hand saw
e 1inch auger

e 1%inch auger

e 2 Chissels
e 2 gimblets
o 2 files

e 1 screw driver
e 3planes

e 1 spoke shave
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Col. Sec
6" January, 1872.

Required:
e 100 forms number 86 ships reports
e 100 forms number 399 health bills
e 50 forms No. 100 Pay sheets
e 6 Meteorological register books
e 6 weather books
e 6 oil and store account books L. H. No. 4
19" January, 1872.
Required: A dinghy for the use of the above department

Memo on Requisition

The dinghy is required for the use of the H. Dept. The old one is worn out and unfit
for service. The old dinghy was at the Station when the writer took charge then very
leaky and has been patched up several times since.

(Cross endorsement: Received 19" January, 1872 H.M.)

19" January, 1872.
Required: 150 feet of %2 inch boards

Memo on Requisition: The boards were used for making winter shutters for the
dwelling house at Breaksea and bottom boards for boats. The work was performed

by the Harbour Master Boat Crew.

Memo to R.M. Albany
31% January, 1872.

There is no well at the Harbour Masters Quarters or at the quarters of the boat crew,

either is there any tank or spouting round the houses that a supply of water could be

obtained. Wells could be sunk by the crew if necessary materials are supplied.
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To Auditor General
25" February, 1872.

The writer has the honour to enclose a cheque valued £13-4-9 being the amount

due for cloth and serge supplied to boats crew.

To Colonial Secretary
20" February, 1872.

Advising one of the crew of the pilot boat having been sent to Breaksea lighthouse
for eight days during the absence of the light keeper G.C. POWNEY it became
necessary to hire a man for one day which was done by order of the Resident
Magistrate.

To W.C. CLIFTON Esqg
29" February, 1872.

Replying to letter of the previous day the writer regrets the only information he can
give is that in mooring the H.M. Ship Cleo to the P.& O. Company’s buoy he had
acted as directed by the Commodore. He thinks it advisable to refer the matter to the

Commodore

H.M. Transport Malacca was also moored at the buoy for several days and he is not
aware that any charges were made for her to any department.

To Colonial Secretary
6t March, 1872.

Advising that in January last he had forwarded a requisition for a quantity of forms
and books for his department and for the light houses but none has yet arrived and
he is much in need of them.

Memo to R.M. Albany
7t March, 1872.

Remarking that Mr, MANNINGS suggestions should be carried out, that is a

carpenter to make the curl and do all woodwork and the boats crew to do all labour.
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Memo to Warder in Charge Depot
12" March, 1872.

Stating that the 5 bits named in the Warders list not returned were lost when in use

repairing boats and beacons.

To R.M. Albany
14" March, 1872.

Stating that every tool belonging to the Imperial Government has been returned to
the Depot. The Department is quite without tools (of any kind). No repairs can be
done to buoys or beacons neither can the boat crew commence to sink the wells.
He regretfully suggests that some may be supplied as soon as convenient.

To R.M. Albany
15t April, 1872.

Stating that there is only 2 months stock of oil for the lighthouses of this Port. He
had written in October last for a supply and stated that he had only 6 months stock
in hand. The Honourable Colonial Secretary had informed him when in Albany that
he would have some forwarded to this Port direct from Europe. Should none arrive
by the incoming Colonial Mail the writer had suggested that a small quantity be sent
either from Perth or from the Eastern Colonies.

He remarks that very probably the oil is on board the coal ship soon expected from
Liverpool.

To Colonial Secretary
2" April, 1872.

Stating that in October last he had written for a supply of oil for the lighthouses at the
Port and stated that he had at that date only 6 months stock on hand. He had
expected the oil by the Colonial Mail as the Colonial Secretary had informed him
when in Albany that some would be ordered to be sent from England to this Port.
He has now only 2 months stocks supply.

Memo on Mr. CLIFTON’s letter
Signed by G.T. BUTCHER
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31st March, 1872.

The Harbour Master being responsible for the supply of vessels in Port places them
where he considers them most safe and convenient for discharging cargo, mails etc.
The Branch Steamers were never anchored % of a mile from the P. & O. Company’s
mooring by me or anything approaching that distance. On the arrival of the English
Mail the Branch Steamer is usually steamed down close alongside to take in mails
and cargo. On the occasion referred to the Rangitaria was so closely anchored to
the Barodie and with a fair wind for the lighter to drop alongside that the Master of
the Ship deemed it not necessary to move his vessel until ready for sea. Had a
lighter of sufficient size been employed instead of an open boat all the cargo would
have been transhipped without any delention.

Colonial Secretary
3" April, 1872.

The writer encloses a letter from Captain GRAINGER who has commanded the
Branch Steamers Alrandra and Rangitaria from his first taking charge of the Port (4
years). These letters with others forwarded through the Resident Magistrate will
prove the incorrections of Mr. CLIFTON'’s statement

The mail agent of the Branch steamer would have written on the subject but
business prevented as the branch steamer was only in Port, 3 hours, arriving at 6
am and left again at 9 am with cargo and mails on board.

A memo on requisition to R.M. Albany
7" April, 1872.

A boat to lift and examine moorings and remove the buoy on McKenzie Reef, large

mooring links to put into chains to receive moorings shackles. The buoy on
McKenzie Reef is lifted every year and a boat is hired for that purpose.
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To R.M. Albany
12" April, 1872.

Required: 140 feet of water spouting with fittings and a carpenter to fit the water
spouting. A ladder and scaffolding is required. The pilot boat crew will give every

assistance. Also encloses the light keepers report.

To R.M. Albany
12" April, 1872.

Letter:

Reference to the landing of fuel at Breaksea such work has always been done by
contract ever since the erection of the light houses. It is attended with much difficulty
and danger. The writer begs to state that he could not do the work with the pilot boat
as he has been requested. He has only one boat available for pilot duty in heavy
weather. The same boat is used for landing stores at Breaksea and in the
performance of that work has been several times damaged. Last winter while
endeavouring to do so she was nearly lost with the assistant pilot and all her crew.
Should any accident happen to the boat he should be at a loss to perform the duty of
the port.

He remarks that the contractor the previous year with a large cutter of 20 tons was 8
days performing the work. Had it not been for the writers assistance with the boat
crew the work would not then have been done.

R.M. Albany
26" April, 1872.

Required:
e 3000 bricks, hard for bricking up wells.
e 2 strong frames planked over for tops of wells
e 2 windows complete
e 9 curbs to equalise the pressure and preserve the perpendicular

e 1 eighteen foot ladder.

Remarks: Nails and wood can be supplied from the H. Master’s store for the curbs.

105



R.M. Albany
26™ April, 1872.
100 gallons of oil in 6 gallons cans in baskets

Remarks: It is suggested that the 6 gallons cans in baskets may be supplied. The

cans with no coverings are often damaged and leaky.

To Col. Sec
2"